EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES

' ANALYSIS OF THE FINANGIAL MANAGEMENT

in respect of the revenue and expenditure
account of the European Communities

for the financial year 1975

MAY 1976


collsvs
Text Box


Summary of contents

This report has been drawn up pursuant to Article 81 of the Financial Regulation of
25 April 1973%. Its aim is to indicate the principal elements characterizing the implemen-
tation of the budget in the financial year 1975, by:

1) comparing the estimates of revenue entered in the initial budget and in supplementary
budgets nos. 1, 2 and 3 with the outturn for that revenue;

2) comparing the appropriations entered in the initial budget and in supplementary budgets
nos. 1, 2 and 3 with the rate of their utilization in the form of commitments and
payments;- - : ' ’

3) commenting a$ necessary on the implementation of the budget, by titles and chapters.

The detailed figures, by budgetary item, appear in the three volumes entitled «Comptes de
gestion et bilans financiers afférents aux opérations du budget de 1'exercice 1975».

* O] L 116'0f 1 May 1973
H



EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES

ANALYSIS OF THE FINANGIAL MANAGEMENT

in respect of the revenue and expenditure
account of the European Communities

for the financial year 1975

Manuscript finished in May 1976



2.2.
2.3.
2.4,
2.5.

CONTENTS

Revenue
Expenditure

Total appropriations and actual expenditure in the
budget of the Communities in 1975 ‘

The European Parliament
The Court of Justice
The Council

The Commission

A. Figures and statistics
1. The authorized expenditure of the Commission

2. Movements of appropriations within the total
authorized expenditure of the Commission in 1975

3. Utilization of the authorized expenditure of the
Commission during the financial year 1975

4 Utilization of appropriations carried over from
1974 to 1975

B. General assessment of and comments on the implementation
of the expenditure of Section III.

1. General assessment

2. Title 1

3. Title 2

4. Title 3

5. Title 4

14
19
38

39
39

41

45

47

50

51
55
58
67
73



13.

O 00 N O

. Title 5
. Title 6 and 7

Title 8

. Title 9
10.
11.
12.

Transfers from Chapter 98
Transfers from Chapter 99

Implementation of the open transfer to the EAGGF,
Guarantee Section

Implementation in 1975 of appropriations carried
over from 1974 to 1975

C. Annexes

. Annex 1 - Own resources and other revenue

. Annex 2 - Utilization of appropriations during
the financial year 1975

. Annex 3 - Additional figures relating to
Chapter 33

. Annex 4 - Implementation in 1975 of automatic
carry-overs from 1974 to 1975

. Annex 5 - Implementation of non-automatic
carry-overs to 1975

78
87
94
104
108
108

111

113

118

119

124

131

135

142



1.1.

1.1.1.

1.1.2.

OWN RESOURCES AND OTHER REVENUE - ESTIMATES AND ACTUAL YIELDS

The revenue of the general budget of the Communities for 1975 comprises :

- own resources and contributions made in accordance with the Decision of
21 April 1970;

- contributions to the supplementary research and investment programmes in
accordance with a special scale, amounting to 12.6 m.u.a.;

- other revenue totalling 307.9 m.u.a., including 18 m.u.a. for the part
of the ECSC levy paid into the budget.

CONTRIBUTIONS AND RESOURCES

In order to cover their monthly share of the Communities'needs, the Member
States pay cash advances as laid down by the Financial Regulation, in addition
to the own resources due; the level of contributions paid is thus not provided
for in the budget but is in proportion to the utilization of appropriations
{including carry-overs from the preceding financial year).

The amount of the contributions for the financial year, on the other hand, is
calculated in accordance with Article 17 of Regulation 2/71, taking into account
"expenditure incurred during the financial year in question, plus the appropriations
carried over to the following financial year, less the appropriations carried over
from preceding financial years and written off, and also revenues other than own
resources and financial contributions from Member States". The sum determined in
this way is charged to the Member States in accordance with their relative share

for the financial year; each Member State pays its share, firstly from its own
resources and, as to the balance, by financial contributions (apart from the
exception referred to in point 1.1.2, paragraph two.)

The own resources recorded during the financial year 1975 represent 95.2% of the
estimates; it must be emphasized, however, that in the case of customs duties
(which represent 84.2% of the total own resources recorded, or 3151.0 m.u.a.), the
overall recoveries are about 92.7% of the estimates.

It should also be noted that under the Treaty of Accession two new Member States,
the United Kingdom and Ireland, are participating in the financing of the budget by
paying only own resources, the value of which is calculated on the basis on the
relative share of these two countries in the total expenditure financed under the
Decision of 21 April 1970; it is evident that their level depends solely on
expenditure and not on receipts.



1.2.

As regards the sugar levies (2.1% of the total sums recorded, or 79.7 m.u.a.), the
overall recoveries represent about 74.6% of the estimates.

The agricultural levies, on the other hand, amounted to 120.4% of the estimates,
with appreciable divergencies between Member States.

In 1975 for the first time the Member States paid all the customs duties and
agricultural levies which they had collected to the Communities; the new Member
States were an exception to this rule, under the provisions of the Treaty of
Accession (abatement factor).

Annex 1 on page 119 shows firstly the sums paid by the Member States in 1975 (see
point 1.1.1. first para) and secondly the sums actua]iy due from the Member States
on the basis of the relative share in all the expenditure chargeable to the
financial year in question (see point 1.1.1., second para).

OTHER REVENUE

This rose from 55.3 m.u.a. in 1974 to 307.9 m.u.a. in 1975, the increase being
attributable mainly to accounting entries in respect of differences on exchange
arising on transfers of funds from one Member State to another (244.5 m.u.a.).

It should be mentioned that these differences on exchange arise from the fact that
movements of funds are effected on the basis of market rates of exchange whereas the
accounting entries for these transactions are based on the IMF parities.

Other points to be noted under the "Other revenue" heading are :
- the increase in the Community tax and in staff contributions to the pension scheme,
which reflects the increase in expenditure on salaries

- the increase in the interest paid by the financial agencies, which rose from 3.3.
to 4.9 m.u.a.



2. EXPENDITURE

2.1. TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS AND ACTUAL EXPENDITURE IN THE BUDGET OF THE COMMUNITIES IN 1975

2.1.1. The expenditure authorized by the budget of the Community for the financial year 1975
amounted to (1) :

. initial budget : 5825.28 m.u.a.
. supplementary budget no. 1 : 152.13 m.u.a.
. supplementary budget no. 2 : 84.18 m.u.a.

. supplementary budget no. 3 : 206.70 m.u.a.

Total appropriations for the
financial year 1975 : 6268.29 m.u.a.

of which 6102 m.u.a. was committed (2), 141 m.u.a. was the subject of carry-over
requests submitted to the budgetary authority (which had not yet reached a decision),
and 25 m.u.a. was cancelled.

(1) Round figures

(2) This figure includes the commitments of the ERDF to the amount of the payment
appropriations (150.0 m.u.a.). If the total commitments of the ERDF are included,
the figure becomes 6239 m.u.a.



The authorized expenditure for the financial year 1975 for each of the institution

was
Section I : European Parliament 41 597 229 u.a.
Section II : Council 50 472 467 u.a.
Section III : Commission 6 166 904 181 u.a.
Section IV : Court of Justice 9 320 020 u.a.

6 268 293 897 u.a.

2.1.2. The expenditure chargeable to the financial year 1975 (appropriations committed or
carried over) finally amounted to :

percentage of
authorized expenditure

Section I : European Parliament 39 688 436 u.a. 95.4%
Section Il ¢ Council 45 761 010 u.a. 90.7%
Section III : Commission 6 149 269 744 u.a. 99.7%
Section IV : Court of Justice 8 126 983.u.a. 87.2%

6 242 846 173 u.a. 99.6%

2.1.3. For the institutions as a whole, the expenditure chargeable to the financial year
1975, by budget titles, was :

in m.u.a.
Final Appropriations %
Title appropriations committed or utilization
! carried over
1. Expenditure relating to persons
working with the institutions 249.70 ] 245.51 98.32%
2. Buildings, equipment and operating
expenditure, apart from point 10 below 94.98 90.61 95.40%
3.)Operational expenditure other than )
(chapter 33 52,58 52.21 97.44%
JResearch and investment expenditure CA 97.46 86.29 88.54%
PA 101.23 99.87 98.66%
4. Aids, subsides and financial
contributions 20.22 17.42 86.15%
5.)Social Fund 366.14 361.95 98.86%
(European Regional Development Fund CA 300.00 299.83 99.94%
) PA 150.00 150.00 100.00%
6/7 EAGGF, Guarantee Section 4 336.33 4 336.33 100.00%
8. EAGGF, Guidance Section 262.50 262.23 99.90%
9. Food Aid and
Expenditure on co-operation with
the developing countries 252.81 252.54 99.89%
Provisional 2.06 - -
Sub-total CA  397.46 386.12 97.159%
PA 5 889.55 5 868.67 99.65%
10. Repayment of 10% of own 7 ‘
resources to the Member States 378.74 374.17 98.79%
Total CA 397.46 386.12 97.15%
PA 6 268.29 6 242.84 99.59%

Commitment appropriations
Payment appropriations

CA
PA



2.2.

2.2.1.

II.

III.

THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT

SUMMARY TABLE

STATEMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENDITURE FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 1975

u.a.
Appropriations available

The appropriations entered in the budget of the European

Parliament for the financial year 1975 amounted to .............. 41 597 229.00
Utilization of the appropriations

The appropriations were committed to the extent of 39 688 435.78
leaving to be cancelled an amount of ..........coviviiiiiniennnen 1 908 793.22
Percentage utilized : 95%

Percentage cancelled : 5%

The appropriations carried over automatically (under Art. 6 (c)

of the Fin. Reg.) from 1974 to 1975 amounted to .........cvuvvet. 2 895 112.02
whilst the payments effected with the help of these carry-covers

amounted 0 ...t ittt i i i i i it i it e et 2 404 387.26
leaving to be cancelled an amount of .....cviviiieineiiininennnn. 490 724.76

Percentage utilized : 83%
Percentage cancelled: 17%



2.2.2. COMPARATIVE TABLE
The table below gives chapter-by-chapter breakdown of the principal increases or
reductions in expenditure compared with the financial year 1974, including the
amounts still remaining unpaid at 31 December 1975.
u.
Chapter HEADING 1975 1974 % +/-
u.a. u.a.
10 Members of the institution 3 690 743 2 636 873 + 40
1 Staff 23 373 954 18 307 769 + 28
12 Allowances and expenses on entering
and on leaving the service and on
transfer 867 415 1 184 624 - 27
13 Expenditure relating to missions and
duty travel 1 322 522 1 249 820 + 6
14 Expenditure on social welfare and on
further vocational training of staff 253 622 188 247 + 35
15 Cost of organizing internal training
courses 42 805 48 000 - 1
TITLE I 29551061 | 2361533 | 125
20 Immovable property investments - - -
21 Rental of buildings and associated
expenditure 3 806 478 3 756 484 + 1
22 Movable property and associated
expenditure 918 376 1 062 778 - 14
23 Current administrative expenditure 1 063 194 1 061 540 + 0.16
24 Entertainment and representation
expenses 121 109 81 674 + 48
25 Expenditure for formal and informal
meetings 4 747 2 512 + 89
26 Expenditure on studies, surveys and
consultations - 200 -
27 Expenditure on publishing and
information 1 638 766 801 911 + 104
TITLE I -£.252.670 -6.767_099 1.2
37 Expenditure relating to certain
institutions - other expenditure 1 733 803 1 256 778 + 38
38 Loan of services between institutions 427 000 190 000 + 125
TITLE 11T 22160803 | 1446778 | + 49 _
4] Subsidies and financial contributions 423 901 381 083 + 1N
TITLE IV L2001 | .08 | sl
TOTAL GENERAL 39 688 435 32210 293 + 23

10




2.2.3. COMMENTS ON THE PRINCIPAL VARIATIONS IN EXPENDITURE BY COMPARISON WITH THE PREVIOUS
FINANCIAL YEAR '

The increase in expenditure in 1974 by comparison with the preceding years was due
largely to the increasing activity of the European Parliament and was therefore
spread over all chapters of the budget. In 1975 there was little change in the level
of Parliament's activity and the increase arises principally in Title I, "Expendi-
ture relating to persons working with the institution". A more precise explanation
is given below.

Chapter 10 - Members of the institution

The increase in the expenditure charged to this chapter is due principally to :

- the increase in the number of delegates,

- the increase in the secretarial allowance,

- subscription to a 1life insurance policy for the members.

Chapter 11 - Staff Increase : 5 066 185 u.a.

This is a 28% increase over the expenditure for 1974 but is 12% lower than the
increase recorded at the end of the previous financial year.

It is due principally to :

- the strengthening of the staff complement during 1975 (+ 34 officials),

- the implementation of a policy which led to the filling of newly created posts
from the beginning of the year,

- a considerable increase in overtime costs,

- the adjustment of pay scales sanctioned during the year for permanent, auxiliary
and local staff, together with the normal financial effects of automatic
advancement and of promotion,

- expenditure on fees, days worked and travel expenses of freelance interpreters
which continued to grow, although less spectacularly than in the previous year,

- an increase in premiums for insurance cover for the staff against sickness,
accident and occupational diseases.

Chapter 13 - Expenditure relating to missions and duty travel

Increase : 72 702 u.a.
This small increase of about 6% over 1974 is due to the rise in the cost of travel
and the new rate of mission allowance sanctioned in 1975.

Chapter 14 - Expenditure on social welfare and on further vocational training of
staft

Increase : 65 375 u.a.
This increase, which is lower than that of the previous year, arises principally
from an expansion, during the year, in the use of the canteen-cafeteria, in the
Tanguage and technical training courses for staff in the welfare expenditure of all
the European institutions in Luxembourg financed from a common fund.

11



Chapter 21 - Rental of buildings and associated expenditure

In 1975 our move to the Robert Schuman building was completed. The lease for the
buildings was signed; the lease for the tower building is on the point of being
signed.

In Brussels we leased a building which doubles the area of our accomodation in that
city. In Luxembourg we leased a building in order to expand our day-nursery.

The increase of 1% in the 1975 appropriations in relation to those for 1974 does not
give a clear picture of the situation. If one considers the single article "Rent"
which accounts for three-fifths of the expenditure under this chapter, one finds that
the 1974 figure includes an appropriation of 243 249 u.a. brought forward which was
not used.

The percentage increase for the article "Rent" alone is, in fact, about 10%, and
this is mainly the result of increases in the index.

Chapter 22 - Movable property and associated expenditure

The year 1975 saw the continuation of the effort to modernize the poo1 of office
machines, principally through the purchase of electric typewriters (necessary for
the baryta paper system of reproduction).

But the pace of renewal was much slower in 1975 than it was in 1974 (1974 :

97 electric typewriters purchased; 1975 : 70 electric typewriters purchased, of
which 38 were replacements). With regard to furniture, the major investment effort
occured in 1973 and 1974, as a result of the enlargement of the Communities. In
1975 the only expenditure was current expenditure. Again, with regard to renewal,
the main effort was made in 1974.

Under Article 223 (Transport equipment) the appropriations remained markedly stable
between 1974 and 1975.

Chapter 23 - Current administrative expenditure

Under Item 2300 (Statiomery and office supplies) the expenditure in 1975 was
slightly down on that of 1974. The stocks built up in earlier years made it
possible to slow down the rate of paper purchase (particularly offset paper) and in
this way to compensate for the considerable rise in prices.

Under Items 2310 and 2311 (Postal charges and telecommunications) the moderate
increase in expenditure in 1975 compared with 1974 was the result mainly of
increases in the Tevel of charges.

With regard to the remaining items of Chapter 23, the expenditure continued
relatively stable in 1975 by comparison with 1974 except for the item "Departemental
removals" in respect of which expenditure fell by almost a half as a result of
greater utilization of our own facilities and a better result from invitations to
tender. 12



Chapter 24 - Entertainment and representation expenses

The difference between the expenditure of 1974 and that of 1975 is explained by :

1) the 20 to 25% rise in prices,

2) the development of foreign relations accompanied by the corresponding represen-
tation expenses (in particular Portugal, the Knesset, Latin America, etc.).

Chapter 25 - Expenditure for formal and informal meetings

The general rise in prices and the extension of our activities explain the
difference in expenditure between the two years in question.

Chapter 26 - Expenditure on studies, surveys and consultations

There was no expenditure under this chapter in 1975. In 1974 the only expenditure
was an item of B.F. 10 000.

Chapter 27 - Expenditure on publishing, etc.

The increase of 836 855 u.a. (104%) relates mainly to the Official Journal.

For the first time Parliament itself was required to publish the whole of the
budget of the Communities; in addition, the number of pages covering minutes of the
sessions increased.

Chapter 37 - Expenditure to certain institutions and bodies

The difference in expenditure between 1974 and 1975 is due to :
the general rise in prices (particularly of air travel),

the resumption of relations with Greece,

a greater number of meetings with the Turks,

the increase in the number of participants at the EEC/AASMM meetings including
many ACP representatives,
acceptance of the total cost of the preparatory ACP/EEC meeting in November 1975.

Chapter 38 - Service of the 0ffice for Official Publications - 125% increase

Parliament's share of the operating expenditure of the Office increased as a result
of the additional work mentioned above (Chapter 27).

13



2.3.

2.3.1.

a)

THE COURT OF JUSTICE

SUMMARY

Implementation of appropriations for 1975

The appropriations entered in the budget of the
Court of Justice for the financial year 1975
amounted £0 ... .iiiiiiii it i it i

The expenditure committed during the financial
year under review amounted in total to ........

The expenditure breaks down as follows :

- payments made up tothe close of the financial
year 1975 ... .. ..., et

- commitments remaining to be cleared at
31 December 1975 for which the corresponding
appropriations have been carried forward
automatically to the financial year 1976 ....

The rate of utilization of the appropriations
was 87.2%

By comparison with the previous financial year
the expenditure committed against the appropri-
ations for 1975 shows an increase of

1 184 027 u.a., or about 17%.

The total amount of appropriations cancelled

- - P

which represented 12.8% of the appropriations
opened for 1975.

Implementation of the appropriations brought
forward from the financial year 1974

At the end of the financial year 1974 the
Court of Justice brought forward, for
expenditure committed but not yet paid, a
total appropriation of ......... ..ot

The payments made from these carry-overs
reached the sumof ... iiiiiiiiiinnennnn.
which represents a rate of utilization of
appropriations brought forward of 84.3%

The unused carry-overs of appropriations,

falling to be cancelled at the end of the
financial year 1975, amounted to ...........

14

7 721 071.92

405 910.94

9 320 020.00

8 126 982.86

1193 037.14

491 114.70

413 879.38

77 235.32



2.3.2. MOVEMENT IN THE COURT'S OWN REVENUE IN RELATION TO THE FINANCIAL YEAR 1974

The Court of Justice's own revenue increased from 713 050 u.a. in 1974 to 916 437
u.a. in 1975. This increase, which amounts to 203 387 u.a. or 28.5% derives mainly
from:

- Community tax on the remuneration of Members and officials (+ 94 469 u.a.);

~ interest received on our bank deposits (+ 55 540 u.a.). As a result of new terms
negociated with our banks the average annual yield became 6%, as against the low
rate of 2% obtained in earlier years;

- the net proceeds from sales of publications by the Office for Official Publications
(+ 42 800 u.a.).

2.3.3. MOVEMENT OF APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 1975 u.a

Some budgetary articles and items have had their appropriations
increased by transfers; the transfers break down as follows :

a) Transfers from one chapter to another

- a transfer from Chapter 98 "Non-allocated provisional
appropriations™, to an amount of ...........iiiiiiiiiiin.n, 102 000.00

- a transfer of appropriation from Title III to Title II of 20 000.00
to cover the expenses of publication of the Report of Cases
and the Official Journal.

b) Transfers within chapters

Transfers of appropriations from one article to another and
from one item to another were confined to the following :

- within Title I, "Expenditure relating to persons working with
the institution", eight initial appropriations were adjusted
by transfers of ..o 328 260.00
in order to cover changes in staff wages and salaries;

- within Title II five initial appropriations were increased

by transfers amounting to ........ ... iiiiiiiiiiiiiiat, 23 600.00
The total transfers of afpropriatjon§ thus amount to 473 860.00
and equal 5% of the total appropriations for 1975. ============

2.3.4. MOVEMENT OF EXPENDITURE FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 1975 IN RELATION TO THE FINANCIAL
YEAR 1974

Chapter 10 - Members of the institution

Expenditure under Chapter 10 increased by 172 694 u.a., or 15.9%, in relation to
1974. This increase relates principally to the application of the weighting factor.

It will be recalled that the weighting factor, introduced into the system of
remuneration for Members in 1973, is charged to the new Article 104 (Item 1000 in
1974).

The increase in temporary allowances (Article 102) is due to the fact that these
allowances were paid to two former Members in 1975 as against one Member in 1974.

15



Chapter 11 - Staff

The expenditure of Chapter 11 shows an increase of 651 178 u.a., or 17.6%. This
increase is due principally to the two adjustments to the weighting factor (+ 7% on
1 January 1975 and + 5% on 1 July 1975) and to normal advancement.

The expenditure relating to auxiliary staff (Item 1110) fell by about 40%.

The increase in Item 1112, "Local staff", relates firstly to the increase in the
Luxembourg index and secondly to the charging of expenditure in respect of a local
staff member recruited for the Commission's staff supermarket.

Chapter 12 - Allowances and expenses on entering and on leaving the service and on

transfer

The expenditure recorded under this chapter shows a diminution of 61 281 u.a. or
nearly 35%. The principal reason for this diminution is that the officials of new
Member States recruited in 1973 continued to receive certain allowances in 1974.

On the other hand, the appropriation entered under Article 120, "Miscellaneous
expenditure on staff recruitment", was increased by transfer in order to cover the
expenses of convoking candidates and the expenses of newspaper announcements.

Chapter 13 - Expenditure relating to missions and duty travel

This expenditure shows a slight fall, of 811 u.a., or 2%.
The chapter does not call for any special comment.

Chapter 14 - Expenditure on social welfare and on further vocational training of
staff

The expenditure has increased by 9994 u.a., or about 32%.

The increase is due to the increase in the Court's share in the expenditure
administered by the Committee for Social Activities (Articles 140 anl 149) and by
the expansion of language and vocational training courses.

Chapter 15 - Cost of organizing internal training courses

The expenditure shows an increase of 1343 u.a., or 6.4%

As in past years, the Court organized a one-week training course for members of the
national judiciaries in 1975. The 72 persons attending the course had their
travelling and subsistence expenses reimbursed.

The average expense was 308.50 u.a. as against 282 u.a. in 1974 (+10%).

16



()

Chapter 21 - Rental of buildings and associated expenditure

By comparison with 1974 the expenditure shows an increase of 134 472 u.a., or 12,6%.

The bulk of the increase (+ 118 462 u.a.) derives from the rise in the annual rent
which is linked to the cost-of-living index.

By contrast, Article 214, "Fitting out of premises", shows a substantial reduction,
of 19 547 u.a.

Chapter 22 - Movable property and associated expenditure

The total expenditure charged to Chapter 22 shows an increase of 40 744 u.a., or
21,5%.

The expenditure relating to the replacement of technical equipment and installations
amounted to 14 787 u.a. No replacements were made in 1974.

The cost of maintenance and use of office machinery and of equipment (Items 2203,
2223 and 2233) shows an increase of 19 209 u.a., or 31%, which is a result of the
considerable rise in prices and of the larger number of items of equipment held.

In the opposite direction, a substantial reduction, of 11 271 u.a., or 36%, occured
in initial purchases of equipment (Items 2200, "Office machinery" and 2210,
"Furniture").

Chapter 23 - Current administrative expenditure

The expenditure shows a diminution of 9 697 u.a., or 5%. The expenditure relates
mainly to stationery and office supplies (Article 230). In 1974 these expenses
had increased by almost 32% as a result of restocking with paper at a favourable
price. It was possible, thanks to economy measures, to close the financial year
under review with a reduction of 6 342 u.a. by comparison with 1974.

In addition, a saving of 1 543 u.a. was achieved under Item 2391, "Uniforms and
working clothes".

Chapter 24 - Entertainment and representation expenses

The expenditure under this chapter shows a small increase, of 7% (815 u.a.).

Chapter 25 - Expenditure for formal and informal meetings

Expenditure appearing under Article 255 shows an increase of 5923 u.a., or about
25%. The expenditure covered travelling and subsistence expenses for members of
the national judiciaries taking part in two visits organized by the Court of
Justice. The average expense (of 152 participants) amounted to 200 u.a., as
against 160 u.a. in 1974.

17



Chapter 27 - Expenditure on publishing and information

The expenditure on publishing and information shows a substantial rise, of 144 647
u.a., or 63%

In connexion with Article 270, "Official Journal", the increase of 58% is attribuable
to the marked rise in printing cost : the cost per page of printing rose from 23.6 u.a.
in 1974 to 38 u.a. in 1975.

For publishing the Reports of Cases and other publications (Article 271), the increase
is 122 246 u.a., or 66%. However, this increase was not caused solely by the rise in
publishing costs; there was also a considerable increase in the number of pages
published in 1975, as a result of the publication of the earlier Reports of Cases in
English.

Chapter 38 - Loan of services between institutions

The expenditure laid out under Article 381, "Joint interpreting service", increased
by 97 060 u.a., or 142%, by comparison with 1974.

The increase is the result of the following factors :

- the number of days of interpreting invoiced rose from 644 in 1974 to 898 in 1975
(+ 39%);

- the sum charged per day of interpretation rose from 122.66 u.a. to 152.06 u.a.
(+ 24%);

- the expenditure for 1975 included an amount of 18 117 u.a. representing services
rendered in the previous financial year.

18



2.4.

THE COUNCIL

2.4.1. ECONOMIC AND SOCIAL COMMITTEE
2.4.2. AUDIT BOARD

2.4.3. ECSC AUDITOR

19



2.4.

THE COUNCIL

II.

III.

Summary table

Expenditure for the financial year 1975

Appropriations available u.a

The total appropriations of Section II
- THE COUNCIL - for the financial year 1975
amounted to : 50 472 467.00

Utilization of the appropriations

These appropriations were committed to the
extent of - 45 741 009.96

Percentage utilized : 90.63%
Percentage cancelled : 9.33%

The appropriations carried over from the financial
year 1974 to the financial year 1975 amounted to 3 382 380.36

the payments made against these carried-over
appropriations amounted to 3 224 794.06

Percentage utilized : 95.34%
Percentage cancelled : 4.66%

The table that follows summarizes the operations of financial management

for the financial year 1975

20



%EE°6 %lv"L %9¢°€8 %€9°06 %00°001 %99 %v€" 96 %00°00L abejuaddad
0" LSt LLL & | 82°L€9 9€L°€ [89°2LE #20 2| 967600 LvL Gbj 00°L9% 2./b 0G|82°989 LGL 80°¥6/ ¥2¢ €] 9€°08¢ ¢8¢ € LejoL
00°000 691 L - - - 007000 691 L - - - XI 3l3LL
8€°G1SG €0V 027192 694 | {2v 060 €€9 6 [29°LSE ¢8€ L1} 00°£98 S08 LL|¥0°¥9S L6 98°9G¢ 888 L | 067028 986 1 ITI 313t
847196 v/l 2¢L°65G €69 L {OL°6L9 8L¢ OL|22°8LL 246 L1/ 00°0ObL 9¥T 2L |¥L°BES G¥ 20°PLL L10 L | 9T°¢TL 290 1 II 3l3tL
88°6L€ ¥96 ¢ | 967918 €/2 91°€99 ¢LL 22217087 98€ ¢J) 007098 09¢ G2 (0L ¥8F ¥l 02°€9¢€ 61l 0¢°Ly8 EEE I 93l

38 L 9 ] 17 € I L
G/61L
G/61 jmm» LeLoueuly J2A0 paLdded
9/°L'GL 2e jsuLebe 9yz Jo0j} suoLietadouadde
9/61 03 G/61 pa32934d pabueyd m;o:m.:aoa% jsutebe  |G/61 03 p/61
suoLje||doue] | Su3A0-Adde) sjuswAed SJUBWY LWWO?) Le3o| suoLje||aoue) sjuawAed SU9A0-Auue)
TIINNOD JHL - IT UoL3das @ G/61 ¥YIA TYIONYNIA

21



COMPARATIVE

TABLE

: THE COUNCIL

The tab]e.below gives a chapter-by-chapter breakdown of the principal increases or reductions
in expenditure compared with the financial year 1974, including the amounts still remaining
unpaid at the close of the financial year 1975.

Chapter HEADING 1975 1974 u.a. + %+
u.a. u.a.
11 Staff 20 529 935 16 470 298 |+ 4 059 637 | + 25
12 Allowances and expenses on
entering and on leaving the
service and on transfer 996 947 1 158 697 |- 161 750 | - 14
13 Expenditure relating to missions
and duty travel 491 037 489 641 |+ 1 39 -
14 Expénditure on social welfare
and on further vocational
training of staff 368 561 330 007 |+ 38 554 | + 12
TITLE I 22 386 480 18 448 643 L+ 3937 837 | + 21
20 Immovable property investments 254 962 236 267 |+ 18695 | + 8
21 Rental of buildings and
associated expenditure 5 044 347 3521 608 }+ 1522739 |+ 43
22 Movable property and associated
expenditure 842 965 529 371 |+ 313594 | + 59
23 Current administrative
expenditure 1 469 306 1 306 457 |+ 162 849 | + 13
24  Entertainment and representation
expenses 136 210 62 877 |+ 73 333 | + 117
25 -Expenditure for formal and
informal meetings 2 897 619 2 301 524 |+ 596 095 26
26 Expenditure on Studies, surveys 128 000 76 887 |+ 51 113 | + 67
and consultation
27 Expenditure on publishing and
information 1198 769 931 004 |+ 267 765 | + 29
TITLE II 11 972 178 8 965 995 |+ 3 006 183 |+ 34
37 Expenditure relating to certain
institutions and bodies 7 708 794 6 633 254 |+ 1075540 [+ 16
38 Loan of services between 673 558 2 706 815 |+ 966 743 |+ 36
institutions
TITLE III 11 382 352 9 340 069 |+ 2042 283 | + 22
GRAND TOTAL 45 741 010 36 754 707 |+ 8986 303 |+ 24

22




Comments on the principal variations in expenditure in 1975 by comparison with 1974

By comparison with 1974, expenditure in 1975 underwent an average increase of the
order of 24%. This increase was the result of the movement in staff pay scales in
1975 and also, to a great extent, to the fact that in 1975 the Council rented
additional premises, the restaurant was enlarged and the setting up of the
comprehensive language service was continued.

Chapter 11 - Staff

The 1975 budget provided for a staff complement of 1481 posts, 151 posts (11.35%)
more than in 1974.

The staff actually employed rose from 1189 to 1341 officials; 80 officials left the
Secretariat in 1975 and 232 officials were recruited.

The financial result of this situation is that in Chapter 11 10.84% of the
appropriation provided fell to be cancelled.

Chapter 12 - Allowances and expenses on entering and on leaving the service and on
transfer

The rather Tow rate of utilization of the appropriations to this chapter is due to

the fact that there is a time-lag between the entry of new officials into the service
and the expenditure arising in connexion with that entry. However, the appropriations
to this chapter were increased by a transfer of 132 000 u.a. to Article 120
(Recruitment expenditure) as a result, firstly, of the rise in the cost of
competitions and, secondly, of the necessity to hold again competitions which had

not had a sufficient number of candidates meeting the conditions of the notice of
competition.

23



Chapter 13 - Expenditure relating to missions and duty travel

The appropriations to this chapter had to be increased by 80 000 u.a. as a result
principally of meetings taking place outside the normal working centres of the
Communities.

Chapter 14 - Expenditure on social welfare and further vocational training

The Council made a contribution to the Commission towards the running expenses of
the all-purpose sports ground and towards the expenses of the Centre de la Petite

Enfance. These contributions, of 6 050 and 100 000 u.a. respectively, were charged
against the appropriations to this chapter.

Chapters 21 and 22 - Rental of buildings; movable property and associated expenditure

The increase in expenditure under these chapters is due principally to :

- the renting of additional offices in the rue Joseph II,

- the enlargement of the restaurant in the Charlemagne building,

- continuation of the setting up the comprehensive language service (fitting out of
meeting rooms).

Chapter 25 - Expenditure for formal and informal meetings

The increase in expenditure charged under this article (581 849 u.a., = 22.80%) 1is
due to three factors :

- the rise 1in transport charges,

- the increase in the number of meetings,
- the increase in individual attendances at meetings.

24



The increase in these individual attendances at meetings was of the order of 12.30%

The expenditure for 1975 amounted to 2 850 115 u.a. ; .
1+
) .
To this must be added the expenditure charged ) <:
uwn
against the appropriations carried over from g ~
<
1974 to 1975 of 114 637 u.a. ) &
N
This expenditure breaks down as follows :

- cash payments 1951 432 u.a. )
- bank transfers 936 682 u.a. ) .
©
- imprests ) S
relating to the following meetings : 76 638 u.all)y
~
- Luxembourg Council meetings (April-June-Oct.) ) o
O
- S\A.C. Berlin - Dublin - Venice ) ©
N

- Assembly, Strasbourg )

The travel expenses for meetings in Brussels represent 87.63% of total expenditure,
as is shown by the following table :

Meetings_in Individual Amount paid Percentage
attendances u.a. of total
Brussels 4 802 2 598 017 87.63
Luxembourg 943 159 640 5.38
Elsewhere in
Europe 527 149 728 5.05
Overseas 45 57 367 1.94
6 317 2 964 752 100.00

*)

1) This includes 10 950 u.a. for travel and subsistence expenses reimbursed in connexion
with the tripartite meeting with the "social partners" on 18 NOvember 1975.

25




Chapter 27 - Expenditure on publishing and information

Expenditure | Expenditure %+

Article Heading 1975 (u.a.)} | 1974 (u.a.)
270 Official Journal 1 000 000 900 000 + 11
271 Publications 198 769 31 004 +541

The sharp increase in expenditure charged to Article 271 in 1975 (541% of the 1974
expenditure) is due to the fact that the appropriations entered in 1975 were 10%

up on 1974 (from 190 000 to 210 000 u.a.) and that only 16% of the amount entered for
1974 was used (31 004 out of 190 000 u.a.)

That non-utilization of appropriations in 1974, it may be remarked, was due to the
fact that in that year the major part of the publishing programme could not be
implemented because the Council was unable to carry out certain projects (Collected
Agreements and Conventions, Collected Acts on Associations, Patents, etc.)

Chapter 37 - Expenditure relating to certain institutions and bodies

An analysis of the expenditure of the Economic and Social Committee, the Audit Board
and the ECSC Auditor is given in paragraphs 2.4.1., 2.4.2. and 2.4.3.

26




2.4.1. Economic and Social Committee

u.a.

Appropriations granted, 1975 7 159 000.00 100.00%
Administrative expenditure, 1975 7 010 856,46 97.93%
Appropriations carried forward automatically

to 1976 67 744.60 0.95%
Appropriations available for carry-forward

to 1976 20 000,00 0.28%
Appropriations to be cancelled 60 398.94 0.84%
1974 appropriations brought forward to 1975 209 400.40 100.00%
Expenditure 196 585.74 93.88%
Appropriations brought forward to be cancelled 12 814.66 6.12%

27



Appropriation

Appropriations to be

Available appropria-

Chapters | granted (1) Expenditure carried forward to tions to be cancelled
& 1976

Titles u.a., u.a. % u.a. % u.a. %
Chap. 10 11 000 9 249.50| 84.09 - - 1 750.10 | 15.97
Chap. 11| 4 549 000 536 994.06] 99.74' - - 12 005.94 0.26
Chap. 12| 116 000 106 354.24| 91.68 - - 9 645.76 8.32
Chap. 13 44 000 39 395.92| 89.54 - - 4 604.08 | 10.46
Chap. 14 69 000 44 542.76| 64.55 2 362.20 3.42 22 095.04 32.02
Chap. 15 6 000 5 916.34] 98.61 - - 83.66 1.39
Title 1 4 795 000 742 453.32] 98.90 2 362.20 0.05 50 184.58 1.05
Chap. 21 588 000 569 451.16) 96.85 17 907.22 3.04 641.62 0.11
Chap. 22 120 000 85 031.64] 70.86 30 494.30 | 25.41 4 474.06 3.73
Chap. 23 205 000 193 518.68] 94.40 7 436.72 3.63 4 044.60 1.97
Chap. 24 11 000 10 457.76] 95.07 - - 542.24 4.93
Chap. 25 1 079 000 018 801.40} 99.98 - - 198.60 0.02
Chap. 26 3 000 142 4.73 2 840 94.67 18.- 0.60
Chap. 27 127 000 105 174.64] 82.81 21 612.16 | 17.02 213.20 0.17
Title 2 2 073 000 982 577.28] 95.64 80 290.40 3.87 10 132.32 0.49
Title 3 291 000 285 825.96| 98.22 5 092.- 1.75 82.04 0.03
Chap. 98 - - - - - -
Chap. 99 - - - - - -
Title 9 - - - - - -

7 159 000.0Q 7 010 856.46§ 97.93 87 744.60 1.23 60 398.94 0.84

{1) Including transfers of appropriations effected during 1975 but excluding the
appropriations brought forward from 1974 which are accounted for separately.

28




IMPLEMENTATION OF THE BUDGET

Utilization of appropriations for certain items :

Chapter 10 - Article 101 - Accident insurance for members

Appropriations granted 6000.-- u.a.
Expenditure 4249.90 u.a.
Available appropriations to be cancelled 1750.10 u.a.

These appropriations relate to the insurance premium covering members of the Council
against all accidents which might happen to them during their stay at the location
of a meeting and during the days spent travelling to and from the meeting. The total
number of these days represehts the number of "insurance days".

In 1975, 15 113 insurance days were paid for under the budget, compared with :

14 291 in 1974
14 035 in 1973
10 792 in 1972
10 439 in 1971
7 103 in 1970

Chapter 11 - Article 110 - Item 1100 - Basic salaries

Appropriations granted 2 382 000 u.a.
Expenditure 2 381 304.64 u.a.
Available appropriations to be cancelled 695.36 u.a.

This item is the largest in the Committee's entire budget and the expenditure shown
under it represents :

- 52.49% of the expenditure of Chapter 11

- 50.21% of the expenditure of Title I
- 33.97% of all expenditure

29



The movement of expenditure under this item should be noted :

1972 1 217 647.30
1973 1 522 632.52
1974 2 143 825.14
1975 2 381 304.64

S © <€ <
[o TR < VA < VA ©

.» an increase of 237 479.50 u.a.,
or 11.08% over 1974.

Item 1101 - Family allowances

This expenditure breaks down as follows :

- household allowances 73 181.62 u.a. 37.07%
- dependent child allowances 80 283.66 u.a. 40.66%
- education allowances 43 970.52 u.a. 22.27%

197 435.80 u.a. 100.--%

Article 111 - Other staff

Item 1110 - Auxiliary staff
Item 1112 - Local staff

The expenditure effected under these two budgetary lines amounted to 149 163.96 u.a.,
an increase of 6.46% over the preceding year.

Chapter 21 - Buildings

Article 210 - Rent

Appropriations granted 381 500.-- u.a.

Expenditure

Palais des Congrés

(payment on account) 114 000.- wu.a.

Rent 187 100.- wu.a.

Parking 53 040.- u.a.

Buildings tax - 27 146.5 wu.a.

Premises rented out to third

parties 180.- u.a 381 466.50 u.a.
Available appropriations to be cancelled 33.50 u.a.

30 =SS sSSE========



Chapter 25 - Expenditure for formal and informal meetings

Article 250 - Formal and informal meetings in general

Appropriations granted 1 000 000.

--u.a.
Appropriations transferred 19 000.-- u.a.
Expenditure 1 018 801.40 u.a.
Available appropriations to be cancelled 198.60 u.a

This article, which is the third largest in the Committee's budget, warrants some
statistical data to explain the movement of expenditure during the financial year
1975.

Total expenditure in relation to 1960, the reference year, stands at + 579.48% and
the movement in expenditure in relation to 1974 is + 15.45%.

31



2.4.2. Audit Board of the European Communities

A.1. Appropriations available

The appropriations entered in the budget for the
financial year 1975 for the Audit Board amounted to u.a. 1 088 694.00

2. Utilization of the appropriations

The total commitments entered against these u.a. 881 384.64
appropriations amounted to

Appropriations falling to be cancelled u.a. 207 309.36

The percentage utilized was 80.95%.
No appropriations have been carried forward from 1975 to 1976. Similarly, no
appropriations were carried forward from 1974 to 1975.

B. The attached table gives a chapter-by-chapter breakdown of the expenditure for the
financial year 1975 and shows the movement in relation to the corresponding amounts
for the financial year 1974.

By comparison with 1974, the expenditure has undergone an average increase of 49%.
This increase is the result of the improvement in staff pay scales and also, to a
large extent, to the fact that the 1975 accounts contain an amount paid to the
Commission of the Communities as the Audit Board's share of buildings and adminis-
trative expenditure laid out for the Board's benefit. In earlier years the cost of
the major part of these services had been borne free of charge by the Commission of
the Communities.

Title 1

Chapters 10 and 11 - Members and staffrofrthg Audit Board

The increase in this expenditure is the result of the adoption in 1975 of two new
weighting factors which brought in increases of 7.08% and 5.01% with effect from
1 January and 1 July 1975 respectively, and of the revision of the salary scale
which took effect on 1 July 1974.

It is also the result of a full year's charge for the increase in the staff
complement which occured in 1974.

32



Chapter 12 - Allowances and expenses on entering and on leaving the service and on
transfer

The increase in expenditure relates to staff recruitment expenses and is the result
of the organization of competitions designed to fill vacant posts in the departments
of the Audit Board.

Chapter 13 - Expenditure relating to missions and duty travel

The increase by comparison with 1974 is due principally to the rise in transport
charges.

Title 2

Chapter 21 - Rental of buildings and associated expenditure

In earlier years the rental of buildings and associated expenditure was borne almost
in entirety by the Commission of the European Communities.

In 1975 an amount of 151 060 u.a. was charged to the Audit Board's expenditure
budget and paid to the Commission as the Audit Board's share of expenditure on
buildings and associated expenditure paid by the Commission for the benefit of the
Audit Board.

Chapter 23 - Current administrative expenditure

The increase was caused by the rise in prices of office supplies and postal charges.

33



Expenditure of the financial year 1975 and comparison with the
corresponding expenditure for the financial year 1974

Chapter Nature of expenditure ComT;;Qents ComT;;gents
u.a. u.a.
10 Members of the institution 75 605.68 86 527.56
11 Staff 463 553.92 586 299.28
12 Allowances and expenses on entering
and on Teaving the service and on
transfer 7 705.14 12 487.52
13 Missions and duty travel 35 019.60 36 727.96
14 Social welfare and further vocational
training of staff 516.78 704.16
TITLE 1 |Expenditure relating to persons working
~ with the institution 582 401.12 722 746.48
21 Rental of buildings and associated
expenditure 2 360.-~ 151 060.--
22 Movable property and associated
expenditure 3 687.56 3 535.76
23 Current administrative expenditure 1 945.15 3 337.02
26 Expenditure on studies, surveys and
consultations - -
27 Publishing and information 713.48 705.38
TITLE 2 | Buildings, equipment and miscellaneous
operating expenditure 8 706.19 158 638.16
98 Provisional appropriations - -
TITLE 9 | Food aid and other expenditure - -
TOTALS 591 107.31 881 384.64
____________________________________________ e el o e - - — —— - = - =

34



2.4.3.

The ECSC Auditor

The attached tables show that as far as utilization of the appropriations is
concerned the utilization rate is still very high and would have been even higher if
unforeseeable factors affecting the real cost of the report had not led to a
relatively large cancellation.

In general, the most marked increases occured in connexion with staff expenditure
and were due to the fact that 1975 bore the full effect of the recruitment carried
out in 1974 (12 months, as against three months in 1974).

This recruitment is also reflected in the diminution of the expenditure relating to
missions and duty travel, since the secretariat in Brussels is now responsible for
numerous contacts which formerly required frequent journeys.

The most substantial movements continue to be the compensatory movements between
Chapters 27 and 38, the reduction in the first causing a corresponding increase in
the second. These movements are merely the result of transfers between chapters
which are required in order that there should be compliance with the rules of
budgetary charging.

35



IT.

SUMMARY TABLE
STATEMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENDITURE
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 1975

APPROPRIATION AVAILABLE u.a

The appropriations entered in the budget of
the Auditor for the financial year 1975
amounted tO ... it i i i e e 211 040.00

UTILIZATION OF THE APPROPRIATIONS

The appropriations were committed to the
extent of ... i il i i e 182 868.58

leaving to be cancelled an amount of ...... 28 171.42

Percentage utilized : 86.65%
Percentage cancelled : 13.35%

3o



COMPARATIVE TABLE

The table below gives a chapter-by-chapter breakdown of the principal increases or
reductions in expenditure to 31 December 1975 compared with the expenditure of 1974

Chapter Heading 1975 1974 3 ¥
u.a. u.a.
10 Auditor 10 097 10 115 -
N Staff 120 719 101 002 + 20
12 Allowances and expenses on entering and
on leaving the service and on transfer - - -
13 Expenditure relating to missions and
duty travel 5 367 7 374 - 27
14 Expenditure on social welfare and on
further vocational training of staff 47 175 -73
15 Cost of organizing internal training
courses - - -
TITLE 1 136 230 118 666 + 15
20 Immovable property investments - - -
21 Rental of buildings and associated
expenditure 6 176 5 078 + 22
22 Movable property and associated
expenditure 2 424 2 757 - 12
23 Current administrative expenditure 2 624 2 203 + 19
24 Entertainment and representation
expenses 750 650 + 15
25 Expenditure for formal and informal
meetings - - -
26 Expenditure on studies, surveys and
consultations - - -
27 Expenditure on publishing and
information 9 000 26 958 - 67
TITLE I1 20 974 37 646 - 44
‘3‘-::==========d============================
38 Prestations entre Institutions 25 665 - +100
TITLE III 25 665 - +100
TOTAUX 182 869 156 312 +17

37



2.5.

THE COMMISSION

A. FIGURES AND STATISTICS

B. COMMENTS

C. ANNEXES

38



FIGURES AND STATISTICS

THE AUTHORIZED EXPENDITURE OF THE COMMISSION

The authorized expenditure in 1975 for the Commission alone amounted to :

- initial budget : 5 723.89 m.u.a.
- supplementary budget no. 1 : 152.13 m.u.a.
- supplementary budget no. 2 : 84.18 m.u.a.
- supplementary budget no. 3 : 206.70 m.u.a.

Total appropriations for the financial
year 1975 6 166.90 m.u.a.

39



The change in the expenditure authorized under the various titles of the

Commission's budget as a result of the supplementary budgets was as follows :

in m.u.a.
Initial Supplementary budgets Final
appropria- appropria-
Title tions for tions for
1975 1975
o o o before
n® 1 n® 2 . transfers
between
chapters
1. Expenditure on staff 186.6 - - - 186.6
2. Operating and 65.9 - - 65.9
other expenditure (chapter 29] 386.9 ((+) 2.1 (+) 1.2 (+) 2.9 393.1
3. Specific functions 33.0 - (-) 0.3 32.7
except Chapter 33 (R & I) 95.9 i(+) 0.5 - (+) 4.8 101.2
(payment appropriations)
4. Aids and subsidies 15.2 - - (+) 2.5 17.7
5. Social Fund 369.3 - - (-) 3.2 366.1
ERDF token entry|(+)150.0 - - 150.0
6.7 .EAGGF, Guarantee Section 3 980,5 - - (+)260.0 | 4 240.5
8. EAGGF, Guidance section 325.0 - - - 325.0
Food aid and Expenditure on
co-aneration with the
developing countries 228.6 - (+) 83.0 (-)60.0 251.6
Provisional 37.0 [(-) 0.5 - - 36.5
TOTAL 5 723.9 |(+)152.1 (+) 84.2 (+)206.7 | 6 166.9

40




2.1.

2.1.1.

2.1.1.1.

MOVEMENTS OF APPROPRIATIONS WITHIN THE TOTAL AUTHORIZED EXPENDITURE OF THE

COMMISSION IN 1975

Transfers of appropriations from Chapters 98 and 99

Various budget titles have had their appropriations increased by transfers from
Chapters 98 and 99.

The transfers from Chapter 98 consisted, firstly, of expenditure agreed in principle
when the budget was being prepared and for which the provisional appropriations had
been blocked in this chapter pending a final decision by the budgetary authority;
and, secondly, of appropriations from this same chapter enabling the appropriations
for recruitment expenditure and for current administrative expenditure to be
increased.

Chapter 99 made it possible to finance, by means of transfers to the chapters in
question, certain expenditure which had not been specifically provided for.

The object of the transfers from Chapter 98 was to increase the expenditure on (or

in favour of) :

- firstly (and principally) :
- remuneration adjustments (T.1 and 4) 13.0 m.u.a.
- rental and fitting out of the Commission's new building

in Luxembourg (T.2) 0.9 m.u.a.
- the functioning of the OTTAWA delegation and of the LIMA

office (T.2) 0.2 m.u.a.
- statistical studies and surveys (T.2) 2.0 m.u.a.
- a supplementary information programme (T.2) 0.8 m.u.a.
- EEC participation in combating poverty (T.3) 2.5.m.u.a.
- studies on the development of the employment market (T.3) 0.2 m.u.a.
- the European Centre for Vocational Training (T.3.) 0.4 m.u.a.

- agricultural research and participation in combating swine
fever (T.3) 1.0 m.u.a.

- the foundation for the improvement of Tiving and working

<
o))

conditions (T.3) 0.1 m.u.a
- scientific and technical information and documentation (T.3) 1.8 m.u.a.
- financing the supplementary budgets of the European Schools (T7.4) 0.6 m.u.a.
- conventions between the EEC and UNRWA (T.9) 1.2 m.u.a.

for which the appropriations provided for in the initial budget were unblocked
wholly or in‘part as and when decisions were taken and needs arose.

41



2.1.1.2. - secondly :
- the setting up in Cardiff and Edinburgh of two branches of the

2.1.2.

2.2

2.2.1.

2.2.2.

London Information Office (T7.2.)

(approved by Council on 17 November 1975)

- the increase in the monetary compensatory amounts for intra-

It should be noted that all the appropriations to Chapter 98

Community trade (T.7)

(under open transfer, approved by Council on 3 December 1975)

have been used, namely

The transfers from Chapter 99 break down as follows :

increase in appropriations for restaurants, mess and canteens

(T.7) (approved by Council on 10 July 1975)

increase in appropriations for rental of buildings and current

administrative expenditure (T.2)

(approved by Council on 15 July 1975%)
increase in appropriations for expenditure on publishing and

information (of which 0.05 m.u.a. was for the Office for

Official Publications) (T.2.)

(approved by Council on 18 December 1975)
financing a research programme in the textile field (T.3.)

(approved by Council on 10 July 1975)
Contribution to the FAO for combating foot-and-mouth disease

outside the Community (T.3)

(approved by Council on 9 December 1975)

Contribution to the Foot-and-Mouth Institute at Ankara (T.3.)

(approved by Council on 18 December 1975)

EEC participation in the implementation of the international

cocoa agreement (T.4.)

(approved by Council on 20 May 1975)
Increase in appropriations for organizing seminars within the

framework of development aid (T.9)
(approved by Council on 21 April 1975)

The total appropriations to Chapter 99 used amounted to

(excluding 0.5 m.u.a. levied under supplementary budget no.1)

Other transfers between chapters

Apart from the appropriations transferred from Chapters 98 and 99,

appropriations between chapters break down as follows :
Within titles

Title 2
Titles 6 and 7
Title 8

From one title to another

from Title 1 to Title 7
from Title 2- to Title 7
from Title 8 to Title 6

42

0.04

the

3

181.00 m
70.80 m

10.30
14.30

3 3

62.50 m

0.1 m.u.a.

8.7 m.u.a.

33.5 m.u.a.

0.02 m.u.a.

0.30 m.u.a.

0.07 m.u.a.

0.30 m.u.

0.08 m.u.a.

0.02 m.u.

0.01 m.u.a.

3.00 m.u.a.

transfers of



These transfers have resulted in the following modifications to the

distribution of the authorized expenditure between the various titles of

the Commission's budget :

in m.u.a.
Appropriations Transfers Final
Title after between appropriations
supplementary titles for 1975
budget
1. Expenditure on staff 186.6 (+) 1,3 187.9
2. Operating 65.9 (+) 6.5 72.4
and other expenditure (chapter 29) 393.1 (-) 14.4 378.7
3. Specific functions except 32.7 (+) 6.5 39.2
Chapter 33 (R & 1) 101.2 - 101.2
4, Aids and subsidies 17.7 (+) 2.0 19.7
5. Social Fund 366.1 - 366.1
ERDF 150.0 - 150.0
6 & 7. EAGGF, Guarantee Section 4 240.5 (+) 95.8 4 336.3
8. EAGGF, Guidance Section 325.0 (-) 62.5 262.5
9. Food aid and Expenditure on
co-operation with the developing
countries 251.6 (+) 1.2 252.8
Provisional 36.5 (-) 36.5 -
Total 6 166.9 - 6 166.9

43




2.3. Transfers of appropriations within budget chapters

It will be seen from the following table that the Commission has effected transfers
within chapters totalling 31.4 m.u.a., or 0.51% of its total appropriations. This
low proportion is a tribute to the accuracy of the estimates made when the draft
budgets were prepared.

Transfers within budget chapters during the financial year 1975 :

in m.u.a. and %

Final Appropriations transferred
Title appropriations | within chapters within a title
1975
Amounts %
1. Expenditure on staff 187.9 5.85 3.1
2. Operating expenditure 451.1 2.84 0.63
3. Specific functions 140.4 0.14 0.10
4. Aids and subsidies 19.7 0.42 2.13
5. Social funds 366.1 - -
E RDF 150.0 - -
6 & 7. EAGGF, Guarantee Section 4 336.3 11.05 0.25
8. EAGGF, Guidance Section 262.5 4.83 1.84
9. Food aid and Expenditure on
co-operation with the developing
countries 252.8 6.28 2.48
Provisional - - -
TOTAL 6.166..9 31.41 0.51

44




3. UTILIZATION OF THE AUTHORIZED EXPENDITURE OF THE COMMISSION DURING THE FINANCIAL

YEAR 1975

0f the total appropriations for the financial year 1975, 97.4% (6 008.3 m.u.a.) was
committed and 0.3% (17.7 m.u.a.) was cancelled. A request for the carrying over
of 2.3% (140.9 m.u.a.) was submitted to the Council (1).

3.1. The authorized expendituyre committed under the financial year 1975 thus amounts to

6 008.3 m.u.a., distributed as follows :

1. Expenditure on staff : 187.7 m
2. Operating expenditure(2) 442.8 m.u.a. or 98.2%
3. Specific functions : 124.7 m.u.a. or 88.82%

(including 97.4 m.u.a.

under Chapter 33 -

payment appropriations)
4 Aids, subsidies and

contributions : 17.0 m.u.a. or 86.3%
5. Social Fund : 353.9 m.u.a. or 96.7%

ERDF (payment

appropriations)(3) : 150.0 m.u.a. or 100%
6. EAGGF, Guarantee

Section . :4336.3 m.u.a. or 100%
7. EAGGF, Guidance -

Section : 149.0 m.u.a. or 56.8%

8. Food aid and
expenditure on
co-operation with the
developing countries : 246.9 m.u.a. or 97.7%

3.2. The cancellation of 17.7 m.u.a. derives from :

- Title 1 (mainly basic salaries, various allowances

and mission expenses), to a total of 0.2 m.u.a.

- Title 2 (including Chapter 29, repayment of 10%
of own resources - 4.6 m.u.a.), to a total of
7.9 m.u.a.

- Title 3 (including 1.4 m.u.a. for payment
appropriations for research and investment),
to a total of 2.2. m.u.a.

- Title 4, to a total of 2.7 m.u.a.
- Social Fund, to a total of 4.2. m.u.a.

- EAGGF, Guidance Section, to a total of 0.3.m.u.a.
(4)

- Food aid and expenditure on co-operation with

the developing countries, to a total of 0.2. m.u.a.

(1) For details, Annex 2

.u.a. or 99.9% of the authorized expenditure

or 1.1% of the cancellations

or 44.7% of the cancellations

or 12.4% of the cancellations
or 15.3% of the cancellations
or 23.7% of the cancellations

or 1.7% of the cancellations

or 1.1% of the cancellations

(2) Including repayment to Member States of 10% of own resources (374.1 m.u.a.) .
(3) The commitment appropriations of the ERDF amounted to 300.0 m.u.a. of which 299.8 m.u.a.

or 99.93% have been committed.

(4) The Council has decided that appropriations not used shall be formally cancelled and
entered in reserve in the remarks column of the EAGGF, Guidance Section, for Subsequent

years until such time as they are actually used.

45



3.3. The carry-overs totalling 140.9 m.u.a. (1) are made up as follows :

- Specific functions : 13.5 m.u.a. or 9.6% of the carry-overs
- Social Fund : 8.1 m.u.a. or 5.8% of the carry-overs
- EAGGF, Guidance Section :113.2 m.u.a. or 80.3% of the carry-overs
- Food aid : 5.7. m.u.a. or 4.0% of the carry-overs
- Miscellaneous : 0.4 mu.a. or 0.3% of the carry-overs

(1) under examination by the budgetary authority.

46



4.1.

UTILIZATION OF APPROPRIATIONS CARRIED OVER FROM 1974 to 1975

Appropriations carried over than those relating to the EAGGF

Generally speaking, these carry-overs were used up largely in 1975 and the
proportion of cancellations was small if one takes into account the "new carry-

overs" of the Social Fund.

Broken down by budget titles, the utilization of the carry-overs was as follows :

in m.u.a.
Appropria- |Appropria-
Title tions tions used | % used New
carried carry-over
over
1. Expenditure on staff 2.1 1.5 7% -
2. Operating expenditure, except for 17.2 15.3 89% -
Lump-sum reimbursement (chap. 29) 84.6 84.5 100% -
3. Specific functions, except for 28.6 28.2 99% -
Research and Investment 14.2 13.4 94% -
4. Aids and subsidies 12.8 12.7 99% -
5. Social Fund 284.9 128.3 45% 154.8
9. Food aid, except 101.5 90.7 89% -
Developing countries 62.0 62.0 100% -
Total 607.9 436.6 72% 154.8

47




4.2. EAGGF, Guarantee Section, appropriations parrieq~over
The appropriations carried over under the head of the EAGGF, Guarantee Section,
amounted to 827.3 m.u.a. , made up as follows : *
- automatic carry-overs amounting to 465.5 m.u.a., of which 9.4 m.u.a. or 2% , was
not used; )
- carry-overs amounting to 361.8 m.u.a. authorized by the budgetary authority (of
which 30.3 m.u.a. was transferred to Chapter 50) which were used in entirety.
4.3. EAGGF, Guidance Section, appropriations carried over
The Financial Regulation authorizes the automatic carry-over of these appropriations
for a period of five years, and the carry-over of appropriations beyond this period
with the agreement of the budgetary authority.
The figures set out below highlight the comparatively low rate of utilization of
the appropriations carried over and the long time required for their implementation.
Chapter 80
1) Utilization of the apbropriations carried over automatically from 1974 to 1975
in m.u.a.
YEAR CARRIED OVER PAID % PAID NEW
CARRY-OVER
1974 non automatic 139.2 1.4 1.0 137.8
1974 automatic 265.7 43.8 16.5 221.9
1973 119.4 19.8 16.6 99.6
1972 143.1 25.0 17.5 118.1
1971 98.8 17.7 17.9 81.0
1970 72.2 : 19.7 27.3 51.8

48



2) Utilization of non-automatic carry-overs after more than five years

in m.u.a.
PAYMENT
CARRIED OVER IN 1974 UNDER THE HEAD OF AMOUNT

AMOUNT %
1966 0.16 0.05 31.3
1967 3.12 1.50 48.1
1968 8.57 3.50 40.8
1969 19.03 6.44 75.1
TOTAL 088 | 149 | 322

It has been requested that the following amounts be carried over to the financial

year 1976 :
0.10 m.u.a. from 1966
1.62 m.u.a. from 1967
5.07 m.u.a. from 1968
12.59 m.u.a. from 1969
Chapters 81, 82, 84 and 89
Non aut. | Amount Payment New
Carried over to 1975 under the head of automatic carry-
Amount % over
Joint measures -
Structure of Agriculture non aut. 3.33 0.31 9.3 -
Joint measures - Marketing and automatic| 6.03 4.90 81.3 1.13
processing of agricultural products non-aut. 0.09 - 0.0 0.09
Groups of hop producers non-aut. [ 0.15 0.13 86.7 -
Special measures non-aut. | 2.10 1.56 74.3 -

49




B. GENERAL ASSESSMENT OF AND COMMENTS ON THE IMPLEMENTATION
OF THE EXPENDITURE OF
SECTION III (THE COMMISSION)
OF THE GENERAL BUDGET FOR 1975

(Analysis of the utilization of the appropriations by title and by chapter)

50



I. GENERAL ASSESSMENT

The main elements characterizing the implementation of the budget during the

financial year 1975 may be set out in the form of :

1) a comparison between the estimates of appropriations opened in the initial
budget for the financial year 1975 and the pace of their utilization in the form
of commitments and payments.

2) the comments called for by this budgetary implementation, by title and by
chapter

Before the analysis by title and chapter is commenced, some information of a

general character which will facilitate an overall assessment of the utilization

of the appropriations for 1975 will be given under a) and b) below.

a) Appropriations available during the financial year 1975

Appropriations available under the 1975 budget

- The initial budget u.a.
The budget adopted on 12 December 1974 (1), provided for a
total appropriation for the Commission of : 5 723 893 644

However, that amount included the following appropriations
which could not be used immediately (because their
utilization was conditional on a transfer to the appropriate
budgetary Tlines) :

non-allocated provisional appropriations (Chap. 98) - 33521 044

expenditure not specifically provided for (Chap. 99) - 3500 000
Amount available at 1 January 1975 5 686 872 600

- Supplementary budget no.1 (2)

Supplementary budget no.1, adopted on 29 April 1975, was

instrumental in entering the following supplementary

appropriations :

- under Chapter 55 for the"European Regional Development Fund" 150 000 000

- under Chapter 29 : 2 129 416

(1) 0J No L 54 of 28 February 1975
{2) 03 No L 175 of 7 July 1975

sl



- Supplementary budget no. 2 (1)
Supplementary budget no. 2,adopted on 29 April 1975, was

instrumental in entering the following supplementary

appropriations :

- under Chapter 94, for "International emergency aid"
approved under the aegis of the United Nations for the
developing countries worst affected by the crisis : 83 000 000

- under Chapter 29 1178 277

- Supplementary budget no. 3 (2)

Supplementary budget no.3, adopted on 3 December 1975,

was instrumental in entering the following supplementary

appropriations :

Title 3 + 4 475 000 u.a. (Increase )

Research Chap. 33 + 4 775 000 )

Chap. 39 - 300 000 )

Title 4 + 2 500 000 (bee-keepers) )

Title 5 - 3 160 000 (Chap. 53) )
)
)
)

203 815 000

Title 6 & 7 + 260 000 000 (EAGGF,

Guarantee Section)

Title 9 - 60 000 000 (food aid)

Chapter 29 : 2 887 844

Total appropriations available : initial budget and

supplementary budgets nos. 1, 2 and 3 6 129 883 137
Appropriations becoming available as a result of transfers from Chapters 98 and 99
The tables on pages 109 and 110 show the transfers made from Chapters 98 and 99.
As will be seen from these tables (3), the following transfers were made :

- transfers from Chapter 98 33 521 044 u.a.
- transfers from Chapter 99 3 500 000 u.a.
Total appropriations available for use in 1975 : 6 166 904 181 u.a.
Appropriations available as a result of carry-overs
- automatic carry-overs (from 1974 to 1975) 1 251 269 357 u.a.
- non-automatic carry-overs (from 1974 to 1975) 599 642 548 u.a.
- Guidance Section carry-overs :
- automatic (from financial years prior to 1974) 434 360 327 u.a.
- in excess of the five-year period 30 877 552 u.a.

(1) 0J No L 175 of 7 July 1975
(2) 0J No L 40 of 16 February 1976
(3) These tables also show transfers made to budgetary 1ines marked "token entry".

52



b)

Transfers between chapters were responsible for a total movement of 375 464 636 u.a.

(in net amounts per chapter, this figure must be reduced to 365 553 559 u.a.)

The transfers of appropriations between chapters break down as follows :

Title 1 : + 1 346 823 u.a. Title 2 : - 7 841 081 u.a.
Title 3 : + 6 478 000 v.a. Title 4 : + 1 978 247 u.a.
Titles 6 & 7 : +95 858 997 u.a. Title 8 : - 62 500 000 u.a.
Title 9 : =35 320 986 u.a.

From the tables on pages 109 and 110 it will be seen that :

- the appropriations to Chapter 98, amounting to 33 521 044 u.a., have been
transferred out in entirety;

- the appropriations to Chapter 99, amounting to 3 500 000 u.a., have been
transferred out in entirety.

Overall assessment of the utilization of appropriations in 1975

Annexes 2, 4 and 5 attached show the budgetary implementation in 1975 for each
Chapter with regard to the appropriations for the financial year (Annex 2) and the
carry-overs (Annexes 4 and 5).

An overall assessment shows the following situation :

Commitments entered into

The utilization of the commitment appropriations is high : it stands at about
96.5% of the whole of the Commission's budget. For six budget titles (Titles 1,
2, 5, 6, 7 and 9) the rate of implementation 1lies between 97 and 100%.

Thus the utilization of appropriations may be considered very satisfactory in
these areas, subjsct to the comments which will be made later in this report.

With regard to Title 3.86% of the appropriation has been committed.

This percentage rises to 98% if one disregards the 11 m.u.a. (Article 321) for
projects in the crude o0il and natural gas sectors currently being examined by
the Council authorities; the amount of 11 m.u.a. under Article 321 will be
subject of a non-automatic carry-over to 1976.

With regard to Title 4, the commitments amount to 86.36%. If one diSregards the
non-committed appropriation under Article 402 (2.5 m.u.a. for aid to bee-keepers)
implementation would have been 98.93%.

53



Title 5 (Funds) had an utilization rate of 97.62%.

For the Social Fund the rate was 96.65% and for the Regional Fund 99.94%.

Under Title 8 (Guidance), owing to the nature of the appropriations involved and

the procedures laid down, a more modest proportion had been committed at 31 December
1975 : approximately 56.77%. The balance will be subject of a non-automatic carry-
over or will be placed to reserve.

Payments made

The ratio of the paynents made before 31 December 1975 to the commitments entered
into is high in the case of Titles 1, 2, 3 and 4.owing to the nature of the
operations involved.

On the other hand, the payments under Titles 5 and 8 (which involve operations of a
multi-annual nature) are very low.

Titles 6 and 7 were implemented 100% if one takes into account advances granted to
the paying agencies for which regularizations were made during the first three
months of 1976.

Under Title 9 the implementation rate of 69.5% arose principally from Chapter 92
(Food Aid) for which the payments made represented 63.11% for the reasons explained
in the comments below.

Annexes 4 and 5 attached show respectively the utilization of the automatic
carry-overs and the utilization of the non-automatic carry-overs in 1975.

Automatic carry-overs

The overall utilization of the automatic carry-overs was 68.71% (see Annex 4).
However, it should be stressed that the automatic carry-overs are homogeneous in
their composition : the normal carry-overs "Tive" only one year (this applies to
all the budget titles with the exception of Title 8).

On the other hand, the approariations carried over automatically under Title 8 may
be carried over for five years (1) and are therefore not intended to be used at the
end of the first year of the first year of carrying over.

If one disregards the appropriations carried over under Title 8, the rate of
implementation of carry-overs in 1975 becomes 82.81%.

The more detailed comments which the utilization of these carry-overs calls for are
made in the analysis appearing later in this report.

Non-automatic carry-overs

The utilization of the non-automatic carry=overs (see Annex 5) was 97.39% with regard
to the commitments. The percentage for payments was 74.40%. However, if Title 8
(EAGGF, Guidance Section) is disregarded, the percentage of implementation in the
form of payments becomes 97.35%

(1) In accordance with the provisions of Article 6 of the Financial Regulation, they

may be carried forward non-automatically beyond the five-year period should this
prove necessary.

24



. TITLE 1 - EXPENDITURE RELATING TO PERSONS WORKING WITH THE INSTITUTION

EXPENDITURE ON STAFF

CHAPTER 10 - MEMBERS OF THE INSTITUTION

CHAPTER 11 - STAFF

CHAPTER 12 - ALLOWANCES AND EXPENSES ON ENTERING AND ON LEAVING THE SERVICE
AND ON TRANSFER

In spite of the constraints inherent in the management of staff, the
implerentation of the chapters relating to appropriations for staff proceeded
satisfactorily in 1975. During the first half .of 1975 the Commission took three
kinds of measure :

- throughout 1975 it continually endeavoured to match its needs to its budgetary
resources. It should be remembered that the budgetary authority was
considering, on first reading, an overall reduction in the appropriations which
the Commission had requested, basing this on the number of posts vacant at
1 August 1974;

- internal organizational measures were also taken in the light of the findings
of the "screening group" and in view of the limited number of new posts granted
in 1975 for fulfilling management tasks and instituting new actions;

- finally some measures of budgetary austerity were taken in order to limit the

use made of auxiliary staff. On this last point, the measures taken could not
make their effect fully felt because the Commission is at present structurally
understaffed in personnel of grade B and, above all, grade C, and because of
the Communities' methods of work (which necessitate adjustments to working
hours to match the work schedules).

With regard to the occupation of posts authorized in the establishment plan, the

situation has evolved as follows from 1974 to the end of 1975 :

a) Under the 1974 budget (including amending budget no.1) the Council had
authorized the creation of the following new posts :

- translation departments : 213 LAand 75 C
- other departments : 127 posts (55 A, 22 B, 37 C, 13 D)
- office for Official Publications : 10 posts (2 A, 7 B, 1 C)

29



The number of posts remaining vacant at the end of 1974 was only 110, thanks to
a sustained recruiting effort by the Commission throughout 1974.

b) In connexion with the 1975 budget, the Council had authorized the creation of
the following posts :

- translation departments : 200 LA, 73 B and C
- Computer Centre :6A,158B,9¢C
- technical functions (telecommunications: 60 C
- external offices : 1A
- Office for Official Publications :10B,4¢C, 3D
At the end of 1975 the posts vacant were as follows :
- translation departments : 210
- other departments : 107 (= 30 A

52 B

5¢C
20 D)

This situation prompts the following three comments :

- leaving aside the translation posts, recruiting for which operates on different
1ines, these 107 vacant posts represent 1.6% of the Commission's total staff
complement; this is one of the lowest rates recorded since 1958;

It must be emphasized that owing to the inevitable movements which occur
(continuing recruitment, resignations, retirements, deaths, etc.) no
establishment plan can ever be 100% filled;

- in addition, the Commission has once again drawn the attention of the budgetary
authorities to the situation with regard to vacant "C" posts; the situation
caused the Commission to request some new posts in the 1976 budget under the
head of "structural understaffing";

- as for the translation departments, the rather large number of posts remaining
vacant reflects difficulties in implementing decisions taken with regard to the
stage-by-stage establishment of the comprehensive language service, especially
in connexion with interpreters; it must be pointed out, however, that all the
LA posts authorized under the 1974 budget had by contrast been filled within
the proper time limits.

The combined result of all the factors just mentioned was that at the end of 1975
these staff appropriations formed only 5.3% of the appropriations available; it
was possible for these appropriations to be used under the "open" transfer system
approved by the Council last December for the EAGGF.

56



Chapter 13 - Expenditure relating to missions and duty travel

During 1975 the amounts of daily subsistence allowances for officials on mission
were adjusted on the basis of Council Regulations No 711/75 of 18 March 1975 and
2577/75 of 7 October 1975. 84% of the appropriation to Item 1301 (Staff) was
~used. The fact that a margin of 16% remained unused was due partly to the cost
of transport having risen less steeply than predicted and also, more particularly
to the economy measures imposed by the Commission, notably in connexion with the
use of first-class travel.

It should be noted, however, that part of the appropriations remaining available
was used by means of a transfer under the system intended to increase the
resources of the Guarantee Section of the EAGGF. Fina] utilization, in
commitments, reached a rate of 96.64%.

Chapter 14 - Expenditure on social welfare and further vocational training of
staff

97.31% of the appropriations to this chapter were committed. This was due
principally to the fact that the Commission was able to commit the appropriations
for laying out the all-purpose sports ground for the use of the staff of all the
institutions in Brussels.

It was necessary to increase the appropriation for the Medical Service by means
of an internal transfer of 30 000 u.a. in order to enable two radiography machines

to be purchased for the departments in Brussels and Luxembourg.

Chapter 15 - Cost of organizing internal training courses

Although the appropriation to this chapter was increased by 73 000 u.a. by
comparison with 1974, the number of salaried places on training courses granted
to young university graduates remained at practically the same level (416 in
1975 as against 406 in 1974). This is due to the fact that it was necessary to

increase the amount of the allowances in order to take account of the rise in
prices.

a7



3. TITLE 2 - BUILDINGS EQUIPMENTS AND MISCELLANEOUS OPERATING EXPENDITURE

Operating expenditure (Chapters 20, 21, 22 and 23)

Four factors dominated the implementation of the 1975 budget as far as operating
expenditure was concerned.

- the effect of a full year's occupation of several buildings in Brussels the move
into which had started during 1974.

- substantial rises in the cost of energy, postal charges and telephone charges,

- the concentration of the Commission's Luxembourg departments in the new "Jean
Monnet" Building,

- the establishment of nex external offices or branches in Ottawa, Edinburgh,
Cardiff and Lima.

Chapter 20 - Immovable property investments

There were no appropriations to this chapter‘in 1975.

Chapter 21 - Rental of buildings and associated expenditure

Appropriations were committed to the extent of 98.59% in 1975. The commitments
entered into represent 23.4 m.u.a., which, by comparison with the figure of

18.5 m.u.a. committed in 1974, is an increase of about 26.5%. The rise is due in
the main to the four factors mentioned above.

The very sharp rise in the price of electricity caused the Commission to request
an increase of about 0.9 m.u.a. to the appropriations to Chapter 21 by means of a
transfer from Chapter 99 (Expenditure not specifically provided for).

The start of the move into the new Luxembourg building also necessitated a transfer

in this case of 0.3 m.u.a., from Chapter 98 (Non allocated provisional appropria-
tions) to increase the appropriations to this Chapter.

o8



Chapter 22 - Movable property and associated expenditure

Appropriations were committed to the extent of 98.80%.

This rate of utilization, which represents an advance of about 8% on 1974, is
very modest when one considers, firstly, the rate of inflation,and secondly, the
accumulated delays in the replacement of worn-out equipment.

As a result of certain technical difficulties revealed by a study on the hiring
of optical reading equipment, the purchase of special typewriters necessary for
use with this equipment could not be effected and had to be carried over to 1976.

The Commission attaches great importance to this scheme; it should enable savings
in staff to be made and make it possible to further rationalize some key sectors

such as telexing. The appropriations allocated to the scheme were therefore made
the subject of transfers and were used for the purchase of replacement furniture.

This procedure made it possible to speed up the programme of furniture replacement
and in this way to wipe out some of the backlog which had accumulated in past

years.

Chapter 23 - Current administrative expenditure

Appropriations were committed to the extent of 92.51%.

This represents an increase of about 20% in relation to the previous financial
year if one disregards Item 2321 (Differences on exchange).

The growth of the appropriations is due, firstly, to very steep rises in postal
and telephone charges as a result of decisions taken in these sectors by the
authorities and, secondly, to the marked increase during the first half of the
year in the different types of paper.

In order to meet these rises, it was necessary during the course of the year to
take internal rationalization measures and also to obtain the budgetary authority's
approval to an increase in appropriations to some items by transferring about

1.3 m.u.a. out of Chapter 99 (Expenditure not specifically provided for).

Moreover, this increase in appropriations made it possible to make a transfer at
the end of the year in fayour of Article 234 (Damages) within the Chapter in

order to enable an excepf%ona] item of expenditure amounting to 171 923 u.a. and
resulting from the decision by the Court of Justice against the

a9



Commission in the “"Comptoir National Technique Agricole’ case to be charged
against the appropriations for 1975,

It should be noted, with regard to Item 2321 (Differences on exchange), that the
implementation of the 1975 budget did not give rise, as was the case in 1973 and
1974, to net losses on exchange in respect of the implementation of the budget

as a whole; on the contrary, owing to the widening of the gap between real
parities and budgetary parities in connexion with certain currencies and owing

in particular to the origin of the revenue and the destination of the expenditure
implementation of the 1975 budget produced a substantial profit on exchange
(244.469 m.u.a.)

60



Chapter 24 - Entertainment and representation expenses

The appropriations (145 000 u.a.) provided for the Commission (Item 2400) proved quite
insufficient and had to be increased by 65 000 u.a., or 45% of the initial appropri-
ation, which was levied against the appropriation to Item 2401 (Staff).

It should be noted that, by a Commission decision taking effect from 31 January 1975,
the rules governing officials’' entertainment expenses - adopted on 26 April 1972
pursuant to Article 14 (2) of Annex VII of the Staff Regulations - were amended. As

a comparison between the prices applicable in 1972 and those applicable in 1975 showed
that there had been an increase of approx. 30%, the ceilings for maximum amounts
reimbursable for official's entertainment expenses were raised by 25%.

The severe austerity measures imposed by the Commission on its departments

(voluntary restraint by the directorates-general and departments both as to the

number of invitations and the number of persons invited) nevertheless made it possible
to meet the expenditure for the financial year with a surplus of about 6% of the total
appropriation to Chapter 24.

Chapter 25 - Expenditure for formal and informal meetings

The utilization of the appropriations to this chapter shows an advance of about 18%
in relation to 1974. This advance is due in particular to :

- the rise ip transport prices,

- a full year's effect of the 20% increase in the daily subsistence allowance payable
to experts which was appro&ed during 1974,

- growth in the volume of activity by groups of experts and committees in particular
sectors (agriculture, energy, etc.)

61



Chapter 26 - Expenditure on studies, surveys and consultations

The rate of utilization of appropriations, in commitments, was 96%. It will be
recalled that the budgetary implementation of the appropriations to this chapter takes
place under the supervision of the Advisory Committee on Commissioned Studies whose
task is to rationalize an co-ordinate the use of appropriations and to prevent
duplication of effort.

The Advisory Committee on Commissioned Studies held twelve meetings. Eleven of them
were devoted either to examining study programmes for 1975 or to considering legal
and technical problems inherent in its activity; the twelfth was reserved for
examining the forecast study progfamme from the point of view of its contribution to
the preparation of the preliminary draft budget for 1976.

It should be emphasized that the Committee, in the context of the favourable opinions
which it gave, stated that it wished to see a reduction in the cost of studies in
relation to a number of projects submitted to it during the year under review.

An examination of the accounting data given in the table shows that most of the

appropriations falling to be cancelled were the result of a failure to commit

appropriations in two sectors of activity :

firstly, statistical studies and surveys (Article 264), because of the abandonment at
the end of the year of some studies which had already been authorized in
place of which other studies whose overall cost proved to be lower than the
amounts initially provided for had been substituted;

secondly,studies relating to regional policy, because of the exceptional circumstances
attending the establishment of the Regional Fund and because of the specific
problems inherent in the participation by national authorities in the
financing of these studies.

The substantial disparity between commitments and payments is explained :

firstly, by the very nature of the studies, in that the time needed for their
completion exceeds the bounds of a financial year owing to the numerous
formalities that must be complied with by the administrators of the
appropriations before the contracts can be signed ;

secondly,by the concentration of commitments around the end of the financial year
which was still considerable despite the fact that the first batch of studies
was authorized by the Commission at the end of February for appropriations
subject to internal subdividing (Article 260 and 262) and in mid-March for
"specific appropriations.

62



%0L°G6 099 8bv ¢ ¥9¢ L¥8 Ol 000 G€€ L1 lelo]
%19 61l 0€ £09 281 000 00¢ $93e)S J3qUB 4O 3sanbad ay3z 3e saipnys |euoibay 99¢
%001 000 0SS 000 0SS 000 059 S9L3LAL3OR A}Lunumwo)
30 3uoddns uL S3USWSSISSE [BILUYDI} UO SILPNIS 2592
%001 000 Ol €66 bl 000 &2l pLeL4 Jea|dnu ay3 uL sanbLuydal A3ajes uo saLpnis 169¢ o
%96 LL6 0F9 €0y ¢4l 9 G508 2S¥ 9 sA3AJNs pue saLpnys |edL3sLie)s $9¢ ©
(A3eaul 9523 3yl 30 9y 3oLy -
UL 404 papLAO4d S3LPN3S [BLIOS pue JLWouod3j)
%66 00§ 2¢ 005 961 0€9 861l v UIp " oo " " £€9¢
%00L 89, €L 2€6 62¢ 00L 0€e w  P4E " wooom " " 2€92
%001 18L £L LLL ¥ 002 St Juspul pug " T " " 1€9¢
%001 8€6 ¢l 869 8L 00L 8l juspuL 3s| *(€)9% 34y 404 papiAoud saLpnis 0€92
%66 GEG ¢¢¢ 8eg LeL 1 €67 (hL 1
sAaAdns pue saLpnis A3Lunuwod dALsudyasdwor 292
%66 8L LY 800 9/2 L 228 682 1 sAanJans pue saLpn3s  dLwouod3 192
%56 6.8 95¢ 807 £€6 066 086 SA3AJUNS pue S3LPN}s €SUOLIRY|NSUOD PaJLUILT 09¢
suoLjeradoddde
momwmwﬂm%@ﬂwm sjuawAed SJuUBWY LWWO) mcowpmmm%ogaa< utp  Aueyabpng

G/61 ¥39W3330 T€ LY NOILISOd

€S31ANLS ¥0d4 SNOILVIYdOWddY 40 NOILVZITILN 3JHL ONIMOHS 378YL AUYWWNS



Chanter 27 - Expenditure on publishing and information

The rate of utilization of appropriations, in commitments, was 94.83%.
Appropriations to this chapter are intended to cover two distinct types of activity :

a) publishing in general (though some publishing expenditure is effected by means of
specific appropriations to operational chapters) :
b) programmes for the dissemination of information.

For publications, the expenditure on which is charged under Articles 270 (Official
Journal) and 271 (Publications) of the budget, the appropriations committed in 1975
amounted to 6 307 744 u.a. as against 5 151 246 u.a. comitted in 1974.

This increase, of 22%, is due to the rise in the cost of publishing the Official
Journal. The increase in the latter cost compared with 1974 was 33% and reflects
not only rises in the price of paper and labour but 5150 the ever-increasing growth
in the number of pages published (about 13% a year). It required transfers of

337 800 u.a. from other budgetary items relating to publications and of 299 042 u.a.
right at the end of the year which represented the balance of appropriations
available at that time on Chapter 99 of the budget (Expenditure not specifically
provided for).

By contrast, appropriations committed for other publications increased by only 5%
over the preceding year, which means, in fact, in these inflationary times, that
there was a reduction in real terms in the volume of those publications.

For the information programme, the expenditure on which is charged under Articles
272 (Expenditure on the dissemination of information and on participation in public
~events) and 273 (Dissemination of information to young people), the appropriations
committed in 1975 amounted to 5 951 419 u.a. as against 4 712 464 u.a. committed in
1974, an increase of 27%.

The appropriations for 1975 have thus made it possible :

- firstly, to implement the normal information programme as communicated by the
Commission to the budgetary authority (see Doc. X/651/74-E);

64



- secondly, with the help of an additional appropriations of one m.u.a. authorized
by Parliament, to launch a complementary programme (see Doc. SEC (75) 1084) to
give the general public more information about the effects of Community activities
on daily life and to step up the flow of information to third countries.

The Okinawa International Exhibition (20 July 1975 to 18 January 1976), in which the
Community participated, took place during the financial year 1975. The cost of this
participation was covered as to 99 499 u.a. by a non-automatic carry-over from 1974
to 1975 and as to 252 000 u.a. by transfer to Item 2721 (Participation of the
Communities in international exhibitions) within the framework of the budgetary
appropriations for 1975.

65



Chapter 29 - Other expenditure

The appropriations to this chapter are intended to cover the lump-sum repayment t
Member States of costs incurred in collecting their own resources. The final rat
of utilization of appropriations was 98.79%.

An appropriation of some 18 m.u.a. remained available : from this appropriation ai

amount of 144339 m.u.a. was transferred to the EAGGF, Guarantee Section, under an
"open transfer" approved by the budgetary authority on 3 December 1975.

66



4. TITLE 3 - EXPENDITURE RESULTING FROM THE PERFORMANCE BY THE INSTITUTION OF SPECIFIC

Chapter 30 - Expenditure in the social sector

The rate of utilization of appropriations, in commitments, was 93.86%, or 4.692
m.u.a. out of 4.999 m.u.a.

It should be pointed out that 3.108 m.u.a. was transferred during the year from
chapter 30, to three different budgetary lines :
- European Centre for the Development of Vocational Training

(Berlin) 408 000 u.a.
- Programme of research and action on the performance of the

employment market 200 000 u.a.
- Measures to combat poverty 2 500 000 u.a.

Almost the whole of the non-utilized appropriation occurs under Article 309 (Aid to
workers made redundant in the Italian sulphur mines) where 80 000 u.a. out of
350 000 u.a. has been spent.

A fourth transfer, submitted for approval towards the end of the year (Item 3051-
Housing for handicapped persons) and relating to 450 000 u.a. was not approved by

the Council because a decision of principle could not be reached.

Chapter 31 - Expenditure in the agricultural sector

The appropriations to this chapter were used to the extent of 93.69%. This use
enabled the following measures to be undertaken:
a) Veterinary measures

In 1975 the Community's participation in the protection of Community livestock

against epidemics took two forms :

- firstly, the provision of vaccines to combat foot-and-mouth disease outside
the Community (344 000 u.a., under Item 3103);

- secondly, Community participation in the campaign against African swine fever;
this participation, in conformity with the Council decisions of 28 December
1972 and 9 December 1974, entails collaboration with research bodies on the
Iberian peninsula (686 932 u.a., under Item 3102).

67



b) Agronomic research measures

1975 saw the creation of the permanent inventory of agronomic research (cost :
741 895 u.a., under Article 314) which will enable the national research
programmes to be co-ordinated and will, at the same time, reveal any lacunae that
may exist and which could ke filled by Community programmes.

c) Miscellaneous measures

- continued operation of the Community accountancy data network, to meet the
information requirements of the common agricultural policy (648 250 u.a. under
Article 313),

- continuation of Community measures to check that seedlings and seeds are
marketed correctly (Item 3122).

Chapter 32 - Expenditure in the industrial and energy sectors

Article 321 - Community projects in the crude oil and natural gas sectors

The rate of utilization of the appropiations for the year, in commitments, was
55.66%.

Because of the close overlapping of appropriations brought forward from 1974 and
appropriations authorized in 1975 in these sectors, a summary of the utilization
of these appropriations is given below.

The Council decided at its meeting on 19 December 1974 to grant financial aid
amounting to 40 997 159 u.a. pursuant to Regulation 3056/73. However, only an
amount of 38 914 816 u.a. could be committed as some contractors refused the
Community's contribution to the realization of their projects.

Out of the 38 914 816 u.a. committed during 1975, 25 466 715 u.a. was actually paid
out during the same year, representing 65.44% of the Community's financial support.

The commitments and payments for 1975 break down as follows (in u.a.) :

Appropriations Commitments Payments

- appropriations brought forward
(ex. Art. 393) 25 000 000 25 000 000 25 000 000

- Article 321 (1975 budget) 25 000 000 13 914 816 466 715

68



It should be noted that the balance of appropriations remaining unused in 1975 will
be the subject of a request for non-automatic carry-over, to an amount of 11.085
m.u.a.

The latter amount, together with the appropriations provided under the 1976 budget,
will be used to cover the Community's financial contribution to projects adopted on
a proposal from the Commission and is, at the close of the financial year, being
examined by the Council authorities.

Chapter 33 - Expenditure on research and investment

1. Movement of appropriations in 1975

The movement of appropriations in 1975 was affected by the adoption of two
supplementary budgets (nos. 1 and 3).

The first supplementary budget, adopted on 29 April 1975 (1), is the budgetary
reflection of the research programme "Plutonium recycling in light-water
reactors" approved by the Council on 17 December 1974. It entailed the opening
of 1.110 m.u.a. in commitment appropriations and 0.500 m.u.a. in payment
appropriations.

Because of a lack of funds, especially in the JRC staff expenditure sector, the
Commission submitted to the Council a preliminary draft amending budget designed
to cover these needs. Pending definitive adoption of this budget by the
budgetary authority, the Directorate-General of the JRC introduced an

austerity plan and blocked certain specific appropriations in order to avoid
any possibility of overspending.

Amending and supplementary budget no. 3/1975 (2), adopted on 3 December 1975,

was intended, as far as Chapter 33 is concerned :

a) to make good a shortage of appropriations to the JRC in the staff expenditure
sector,

b) to institute new activities at the establishment at Petten, which had been
approved by the Council on 25 August 1975,

(1) This supplementary budget was intended principally to open appropriations for the Regional
Fund.

(2) This supplementary budget was concerned principally with appropriations necessary for the
EAGGF, Guarantee Section.

69



c) to finance the multi-annual programme approved by the Council on 26 June and
22 August 1975 in the field of energy research.

This budget entailed the opening of 7.865 m.u.a. in commitment appropriations and
4.775 m.u.a. in payment appropriations.

2. Utilization of the appropriations

With regard to the budgetary implementation of the JRC appropriations, efforts
aimed at improving the financial systems within the Centre have been continued.
On another matter, it has been found that the present structure of the
functional budget is too cumbersome and too obscure.

The Commission therefore intends to include some provision for structural
modifications within the scope of the Financial Regulation at present in force
when it draws up its preliminary draft budget for 1977.

As for the implementation of the budget proper, out of the commitment appropri-
ations opened in the 1975 budget (80.679 m.u.a. including supplementary budgets),
to which must be added the commitment appropriations in existence at the close
of the financial year 1974 (16.777 m.u.a.) and the appropriations (approx. 5.0
m.u.a.) opened for contracts with outside bodies, an amount of 83.944 m.u.a. was
coomitted. This represents 86.14% of the total commitment appropriations
available for the financial year 1975.

With regard to the payment appropriations opened in the budget, (including the
supplementary budgets), totalling 101.230 m.u.a., an amount of 77.449 m.u.a., or

76.51 % of the appropriations opened, was used.

Chapter 34 - Expenditure relating to safeguards

The rate of utilization of appropriations, in coomitments, was 77.17%.

An amount of 0.137 m.u.a., or 22.83% of the total, fell to be cancelled. This was
the result of delay in invoicing the expenses incurred by the various laboratories
for sampling and analysis and in setting up the system of inspection of the nuclear
plants on the territory of the Member States.

70



Chapter 35 - Expenditure on environmental matters and on health protection

Against the available appropriation of 1.871 m.u.a. an amount of 1,701 m.u.a.,
representing 90.87% was committed. All the measures envisaged were implemented.

It should be pointed out, however, that of the 600 000 u.a. provided under Chapter
98 for launching the Foundation for the improvement of Tiving and working conditions
(Dublin), 97 000 u.a. had been the subject of a transfer from Chapter 98 to Chapter
35. But contrary to the forecasts made in this connexion, this appropriation
remained unused at the end of December, as it was not possible for the Foundation

to commence operations in 1975.

Chapter 36 - Expenditure on the dissemination of scientific and technical informa-
tion and on the management of that information

The rate of utilization of the appropriations entered in this chapter was 99.93%.

These appropriations made it possible to continue the measures for the
dissemination and management of scientific information and, in particular, the
dissemination of scientific knowledge, source material research and the lodging of
patents; the appropriations also made it possible to launch the necessary studies
for the physical telecommunications network to be established in collaboration with
the national post and telecommunications authorities.

Chapter 38 - Loan of services between institutions

Within Chapter 38 only Article 381 (Joint interpreting service) received an
appropriation, this was to cover the services provided by interpreters of the
European Parliament in meetings requiring the services of interpreters organized by
the Commission in Luxembourg.

The authorized appropriation of 300 000 u.a. was used 100%.

71



Chapter 39 - Other expenditure resulting from the performance by the Institution of
specific functions

The rate of utilization of appropriations, in commitments, was 98.5%.

Article 390 - Measures in the technological sector

It was possible to launch the research programme in the textile sector, adopted by
the Council on 14 April 1975, with the aid of a transfer of 70 000 u.a. from Chapter
99.

This amount, which was conmitted in entirety in 1975, is the first instalment of
the three-year programme the total cost of which is estimated at 250 000 u.a.

Article 391 - Expenditure on the scientific and techno]ogica] programme

The use of 98.27% of the appropriations entered under this article made it possible
to continue the studies in the fields of energy, metallurgy, the prospects of
"Europe + 30", scientific policy and in medical research and town planning.

Article 392 - Expenditure on educational measures

The Committee on Education having completed its work, a programme of action aimed
at "the education of children of migrant workers" and the implementation of other
educational measures was drawn up but will not be executed until 1976. For this
reason no expenditure was charged to this article in 1975 (an the amount provided
for this purpose under Chapter 98 has not therefore been transferred to Article
392).

72



5. TITLE 4 - AIDS, SUBSIDIES AND FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS

Chapter 40 - Aids

The rate of utilization of appropriations, in commitments, was 16.42%. This
very Tow rate of use arises from the fact that only the appropriations to
Article 400 could be used the financial year; the appropriations to Article 402
could not be used.

a) Article 400 - Community aid to disaster victims

The appropriations entered under this article, which amounted to 600 000 u.a.,
were used for three sets of measures :

- 259 000 u.a. to UNICEF for aid to Vietnamese refugees,

- 100 000 u.a. to the league of Red Cross societies for the victims of the
Turkish earthquake,

- 150 000 u.a. for refugees from Angola.

The balance of 91 000 u.a. fell to be cancelled.

b) Article 402 - Aid to bee-keepers

Under supplementary budget n°® 3, adopted on 3 December 1975, an appropriation

of 2.5 m.u.a. was entered in Article 402. Because of the extremely short time
remaining before the end of the financial year and the impossibility of
obtaining the necessary legal sanction for effecting that expenditure within the
time available, the appropriation in question remained unused.

73



Chapter 41 - Subsidies and financial contributions

The rate of utilization of appropriations, in commitments, was 94.12%.

The appropriations committed in 1975 amounted to 0.801 m.u.a., as against 0.736
m.u.a. committed in 1974, a rise of about 9%. The increase reflects :

- firstly, the first contribution of about 0.1 m.u.a. to the accelerated training
programme for interpreters organized under the aegis of the standing conference
of heads of university translating and interpreting faculties in order to meet
the present shortages in respect of certain linguistic combinations (Article 416
- Contribution to a specific accelerated training programme for interpreters);

- secondly, a certain reduction in the number of other susbidies and aids granted,

the individual amounts of which however have in some cases had to be increased to
take account of inflation.

74



Chapter 42 - Subsidies for balancing budgets

The appropriations to this Chapter are intended to cover :

- the subsidy necessary to balance the revenue and expenditure of the
special budget of the Euratom Supply Agency (Article 420),

- the administrative expenditure of the headquarters of the European Association
for Co-operation (Article 421),

- the subsidy necessary for the operation of the Community Business Co-operation
Centre (Article 422).

The expenditure of Articles 420 and 421 comprises not only the operating expenses
proper but also the expenditure on staff assigned to the Supply Agency and the EAC.
On the other hand, the expenditure on staff assigned to the Community Business
Co-operation Centre is included in the expenditure of Chapter 11 .

The movement of appropriations on the one hand and of their utilization on the
other was as follows :

Art. 420 Art. 421 Art. 422

- initial appropriations 295 000 878 000 57 000
- transfers from Chap. 98 23 200 70 600 -
318 200 948 600 57 000

- 1975 expenditure 299 756 932 574 48 083
- remaining available 18 624 16 026 8 917
- rate of utilization of the authorized

appropriation :

by article 94.15 98.31 84.36

\ /
for the chapter as a whole 96.68

75



Chapter 43 - European Schools

The expenditure of this chapter is intended to subsidize the budgets of the
European Schools (which are approved by the Board of Governors of the European
Schools) and in this way to balance the revenue and expenditure of those budgets.

The necessity for granting subsidies to the Schools arises from the following facts:

- the pay of teachers seconded to the Schools by Member States is covered by the
latter only to the extent laid down by the relevant provisions of each country
which differ one from the other. Therefore this pay must be adjusted to a
uniform level.

In this connexion it should be emphasized that the expenditure on the pay of all
the staff of the Schools (teaching and non-teaching staff) constitutes 85 to 90%
of the budgets. The remaining 15 to 10% is required to cover current administra-
tive expenditure and expenditure on equipment;

- taking into account the amounts paid by Member States to the teaching staff, the
Schools' own revenue covers only about 30% of their needs.

With regard to the implementation of the Schools' budgets, it should be noted that
each one is the subject of separate management.

The movement of the appropriations of this chapter and the utilization of those
appropriations was as follows :

initial appropriations 12 329 900 u.a.
transfers from Chapter 98 + 1 862 547 u.a.

1

14 192 447 u.a.
1975 expenditure 14 192 447 u.a.
rate of utilization of authorized appropriations 100%

76



Chapter 44 - EEC participation in the administrative expenditure of international

agreements

The rate of utilization of appropriations, in commitments, was 100%.

The appropriations committed in 1975 amounted to 0.216 m.u.a., as against 0.081
m.u.a. committed in 1974, the reason for the increase being the considerable rise
in the Communities' contribution to the administrative budget of the International
Wheat Council (Article 440 - Implementation of the international agreement on
wheat); this necessitated the transfer of an appropriation of 106 000 u.a. from
Article 441 (Implementation of the international arrangements on olive 0il). This
appropriation was available because the Community had not decided whether to ratify
the agreement in question.

17



6. TITLE 5 - EXPENDITURE RELATING TO THE SOCIAL FUND AND THE REGIONAL FUND

I. THE SOCIAL FUND

A. Chapters 50 and 51 - Expenditure under articles 4 and 5 of the Council

Decision of 1 February 1971 on the reform of the European Social Fund.

As regards the actual appropriations for the fimancial year 1975, the
implementation of the budget made possible the almost total utilization, in

commitments, of the appropriations to Chapter 51

surplus balance of 30 m.u.a. on Chapter 50 (Article 4).

(Article 5) and Teft a

This balance, arising from the non-automatic carry-over of 51 m.u.a. from 1974
to 1975, authorized on 22 September 1975, was transferred to the EAGGF,
Guarantee Section, under an "open transfer" approved at the end of the year.

The table below shows the utilization of appropriations in commitments in 1975.

. Appropriations | Commitments Rate of

Heading authorized at 31.12.75 utilization
Chapter 50 - Expenditure under article
4 of the Council Decision of 1 February
1971 on the reform of the European
Social Fund. 161.4 (*) 129.9 80.5%
Chapter 51 - Expenditure under Article 5
of the Council Decision of 1 February
1971 on the reform of the European
Social Fund 245.- 241.9 98.7%
Total 406.4 371.8 91.5%

(%) including 51.4 m.u.a. which was the subject of a non-automatic carry-over from 1974 to

1975.

The factors influencing the utilization of appropriations in 1975 were as

follows :

1) Opening up of Article 4 to measures to assist young people under 25 seeking

employment (Council Decision of 22 July 1975).

For this new type of

measure 35.3 m.u.a. was committed in 1975 against the appropriations for the

financial year.

78




2)

4)

Uncertainty as to the Council's intentions with regard to the Commission's
proposal that interventions under Article 4 should become applicable to
operations of structural adjustment (so-called "anti-crisis" measures).

A first proposal, submitted on 16 April, was not finally enacted until the
decision of 22 July making assistance from the Fund available for operations to
assist young people (see above). A second proposal, submitted on 8 October, was
finally rejected by the Council on 18 December 1975. There was therefore some
uncertainty during the first part of the year as to what new applications were
possible in view of the decisions that might be taken on these proposals.

Importance of releases

These releases, which are not known about until nearly the end of the financial
year and are operated at the request of the recipient agencies against
commitments entered into earlier in the financial year, have the effect of
placing corresponding sums at the disposal of the Fund for re-commitment before
the end of the year. This phenomenon contributed an additional element of
uncertainty to the management of the Fund (forecasting of appropriations
available, determination of priorities). These releases represent programmes
wholly or partly cancelled or carried over. In 1975 they reached almost 45
m.u.a. in all : 15.2 m.u.a. for Chapter 50 (Article 4) and 29.7 m.u.a. for
Chapter 51 (Article 5).

Accumulation of administrative work in the last four months of the year in the
case of the following operations :

a) payments against automatic carry-overs from the previous year in respect of
which the majority of the applications for payment had not been received
before September. This carry-over from 1974 to 1975 accounted for 206 m.u.a.

b) Commitment and payment against the non-automatic carry-over of 51.4 m.u.a.
approved by the Council on 22 September 1975.
In fact, this carry-over was committed only to extent that it could be paid
before the end of the year, in accordance with the Financial Regulation.
Therefore 30.3 m.u.a. was available for transfer to the EAGGF under the "open
transfer"” system.

79



c) Commitment of appropriations corresponding to the aid agreed following meetings
of the Fund Committee on 24 October and 28 November 1975. These commitments
amounted to 184 m.u.a. out of the 372 m.u.a. committed under the head of 1975
appropriations (including the non-automatic carry-over), in other words about
one half.

The accumulation of work at the end of the financial year was quite beyond the
material resources of the Fund department, bearing in mind its shortage of staff.
The Council's extension by one year of the period of validity of the appropriations
carried over automatically from 1974 to 1975 adds to the difficulties of 1976, a
year in which payment will have to be made of :

- the 1974 carry-overs, extended by one year, amounting to 155 m.u.a.;
- the commitments under the head of the 1975 appropriations, amounting to 345 m.u.a.

So 500 m.u.a. will have to be paid out in 1976 and to this one must add the first
payments against appropriations for that year which, in order to meet the cash
needs of some of the recipient bodies, will have to reach at Teast 40 m.u.a. But
in connexion with this 540 m.u.a., only 77 m.u.a. will have been paid during the
financial year 1975.

80



*G/6l 49qWIIBQ 22 U0 G/ 404 SBLUBS [RULJS JBpUN UOLSSLUMO) By} Aq paaJby (a)

06 0€ g -deyp
St 02 05 ‘deyp
G161

$/61 : suolyezidoyine juawiiumod BuiMo|00j4 8yl JO peay ayl Japun

‘e'n*w Q£ 0 : G/6L 49quRI3Q £ 40 UOLSLIAP AQ uOL3IIS ddjurJeny ©Jggy3 03 paddaisuedi uoijerudoaddy
G/61 J3QUIAON pZ JO uoLile|nbay LLOUN0Y AQ 9/61 O3 PIPuUalIXa JdA0-Aude) (

P)
*ALLedllewolne-uou 43A0 paLJJaed Buraq jo ajqedes uorietudouddy (2)
q)
e)

81

Ly 22 vy Le3o)
o LLL
T (59461 us)
00°06 (pse6L ua)
209l Aveum_ ua) 042 1§ ~dey
L6°9F (1e303)
00° L€ (pse6lL ut)
£6°SL (w6l ut)
0LL 0§ ‘deyy suotjeLudoddde 9/6]
(@) v G GbE 5§ IS¢ 5 Lejo)
€ G'9¢€e §°9 424 St 1§ -dey)
L 60L - 601 oLL 0§ -deyg suotjeLudoddde G/61
(9) se-oe - 10" 12 10" L¢ 9€° LS 05§ -dey) J3A0-KA4ued
JL3eWo3ne Uuoy
(e)g8°#51L 62° LS ¥1°902 ¥#1°90¢ te3ol
(e)spsLl 6L°2v £9°091 £9°091 lg deyy 49A0-A4ded dLeuolny
(e)se°9¢ 0L'6 Ly"Sb Ly b 0g “dey) suot3etudoudde y/6]
(9-g Jedf |eLoueuty
- ayq 40} suorjerudoudde
(a-v 30UBU34SLP) : suotjetadoadde - G761
dOUBUBSS4LP) | 9461 03 43A0 | G/°ZLl°LE 03 | Pa33ILUWOD SUBA0-AdUD
oueeg (pALAJeRD 3q 03 sjuawheq suoljerusdodddy : suorjetuadoudde /61
E| a J g Y

§/61 ¥3gW303Q L€ LV SNOILYI¥dOYddY QNN4 TVYIJ0S 3IHL 40 NOILVZITILN



B. Chapter 52 - Social Fund - Pilot schemes and preparatory studies

The appropriation of 900 000 u.a. was used in entirety. The expenditure
actually amounted to 895 391 u.a.

C. Chapters 53 and 54 - The former Fund

The following is a summary of the utilization of the appropriations available

in 1975 :
in m.u.a.
" Item 5301 Ttem 5302
(Vocational (Resettlement)
retraining)
a) initial appropriations for 1975 13.4 -
b) appropriations after supplementary budget n° 3 10.24 -
¢) non-automatic carry-over from 1974 2.63 1.76
d) total b+c 12.87 1.76
e) utilization at 31 December 1975 4.79 0.10
f) unused balance for which carry-over may be requested 8.08 -
g) unused balance to be cancelled - 1.66

82




II. REGIONAL FUND

Commitments
The rate of utilization of commitment appropriations was 99.94%.

In 1975 the Commission approved the first subsidies from the Regional Fund, to
an amount of 299.8 m.u.a. The aid from the Fund was granted to 2183 investment
projects of a total value of approximately 2426.4 m.u.a. and creating or
maintaining 61 425 jobs.

This commitment of 299.8 m.u.a. was implemented in two instalments, of 160.5
m.u.a. and 139.3 m.u.a. respectively. The major part (60%) of the aid granted
by the ERDF to Member States in 1975 was devoted to investments in
infrastructures (of which nearly half was to projects worth less than 10 m.u.a.
and about 8% to projects in mountain and hill farming regions); the rest was
devoted to investments in industrial, craft or services activities.

The total endowment provided for the period 1975/1977 (1300 m.u.a.) had thus
been used to the extent of 23% by 31 December 1975. However, when the same
calculation is made for each Member State, contrasting situations are revealed:
the rate of utilization of the total appropriation provided for the period
1975/1977 varies between 11% (Germany) and 58% (Luxembourg). These extreme
values are due to the fact that examination of some of the projects submitted
by Germany has been suspended pending definition of guidelines by the Regional
Policy Committee. Luxembourg, on the other hand, submitted a large project
which would have been difficult to divide up. A1l the other Member States show
a utilization rate of around 24% (B: 21%, DK : 23%, F, IRE, I and UK : 24%,

N : 25%).

Payments

Payments to 31 December 1975 amounted to 90.7 m.u.a. 61% of the payments were
made under the head of investments in infrastructure. Italy was the greatest
beneficiairy, with 49% of the 1975 payments. It was followed by the United
Kingdom (21%) and France (18%). No payment was made to Belgium or the Federal
Republic of Germany.
The three tables that follow give a summary of :
- the utilization of commitment appropriations and payment appropriations

(Table 1),
- the consumption of appropriations, by countries (Table 2),
- a detailed breakdown of the utilization of appropriations (Table 3).

83



LG1°60¢ 2EE 64 S/L°0 000°000 L 899 °06 G28°66¢ 000" 0SL 000°00¢€ 000700¢ L
3136png

paJes|d G/6L wo4j Y3 ut GL61 G6L

9q 03 [G/6| @lqe|LeAe BuLutewsd paJ4alud uL pausado uL pauado papLAoud
buLurewsu {suorjerudouddefsuorzerudouadde 9q 03 suotjetadoaddesuoLierudoadde JUBWMOpUD
SIUBWY LWWO0) JudwAiey JudWY LWWOY) JuawWmMopul sjuawhed S3UBWY LWWo?) Juswhed JuswW3 LWWo?) NI-CYSCEN (]

!

‘e*n-w ut

G/6| 43quadaq L€ 3e uoLzLsod :

L 379vL

NN INIWdOTIAIC TYNOIO3H NVIM0dN3 3JHL 40 SNOILVIHdO¥ddY

- 84

suotjeruadouadde juswhed pue suorierudosdde Juswyiwwod JO UOLFRZL|LIN JO Adewwng



APPROPRIATIONS OF THE EUROPEAN REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT FUND

Consumption of total appropriations at 31 December 1975, by countries :

in m.u.a.
Appropriations ' Endowment Commitments Payments Commitment Commitmen